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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: SILVERADO

ALTERNATE NAMES:
IDA LOUISE #4
HIBERNIA EXTENSION

MOHAVE COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 505A

ILOCATION: TOWNSHIP 18 N RANGE 14 W SECTION 30 QTR. SW
IATITUDE:N 34DEG 54MIN 31SEC LONGITUDE:W 113DEG 48MIN 26SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: HIBERNIA PEAK - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER

COMMODITY:
SILVER-PRIMARY
GOLD- (M) LODE-COPRODUCT
LEAD-BYPRODUCT
COPPER-BYPRODUCT
BIBLIOGRAPHY:
ADMMR SILVERADO MINE FILE
ADDITIONAL WORKINGS IN SEC. 19 & 24
MALACH, R "MOHAVE CO. MINES" P. 27; 1977
MALACH, R "CERBAT MTN CTRY" P. 5,28,31; 1975



(DIAMOND JOE PEAK)
3253 1V SE



from: W.H. Crutchfield Jr. Mohave County Prospect Assessment Compilation (post 1982)

‘|Name of Mine or Prosp :: Townst. Range Section |Priorit,
Silverado Group 18N 14w 30 ¢ B
Principal Minerals: 1:250,000 Quad Z;é' - 15" Quad
Silver Prescott Waybayuma Peak
Associated Minerals: District Principal Product
Quartz, Calcite Cedar Valley . Silver
Type of Operation: County State|Type of Deposit
Underground Mohave Ar, Vein

Ownership or Controlling Interest:

Consult current USBLM mining claim records

Access: From Yucca, Ar., proceed east on McKenzie Wash Road for 21.5 miles. Mine
is not shown on topographic quadrangle.

Structural Control or Geological Association:

"Silver oxide ore."?2

"Older Precambrian Age; granite gneiss."3

Age of Mineralization:

Production History

Geochemical Analyses

"One high grade shipment returned

$125,000."2

References

1) CETA map file, Rack #

2) Mallach (1977) p.

3) Wilson & Moore (1959) Geologic map.




EXISTING SURFACE DISTURBANCE:

THE OPERATOR NOTES AND SERVES NOTICE TO THE ARIZONA
STATE LAND DEPARTMENT THAT PRIOR DISTURBANCE HAS
OCCURRED TO THE SURFACE. THIS OPERATOR ACCEPTS ONLY
RESPONSIBILITY FOR RECLAMATION OF AREAS DISTURBED
AFTER APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN OF OPERATION.

(EXHIBIT C PHOTOGRAPH OF PRIOR EXISTING DISTURBANCE)

LOOKING TO SOUTHWEST FROM VIEWPOINT AT EAST END CENTER
OF THE SILVERADO #2 MINING CLAIM.



SILVERADO MINE MOHAVE CGUNTY

NJN WR 9/9/83: Bob Back and Knute Stevenson working for Stevens Enterprises,
Texas visited. They reported they have staked unpatented claims (not on

BLM microfiche yet) around the McCracken Mine (file) Mohave County. They

are trying to pick up the patented part of the mine held by the Teck
Corporation of Canada. They believe the underground "reserves" can be
economically mined. They also reported that Stevens Enterprises:has acquired
the Silverado Mine, Mohave County.

NIJN WR 11/25/83 It was reported that Corval Development (Arizona Silver
Corp., Inc) has acquired—the Sitverado Mime—




SILVERADO MINE MOHAVE COUNTY

Two Russell Bros., W. H. Russell & son, 5821 Glenrosa, Phoenix (278-4892) (932-9247).
Visited to consult files on the Silverado mine. They stated they are interested in
the mine with Mr., Hatch and Mr. Hollingsworth of Kingman and are now making a road to
the property. Shaft down 90 ft. - some silver chloride. EGW WR 1-8-65

W. Ho Russell, 5821 W. Glenrosa, Phoenix, wants both financial and technical help for
the Silverado property, Mohave County. Property is 1% miles south of Hibernia mine.
Partners are Royce Hatch and R. I. Hollingsworth. They rehabilitated road for access
from Cane Springs and sunk a shaft to 90 feet. Size of the ore shoot and values
were not disclosed. FTJ WR 6-4-65

Silverado Silver west of Cain Springs is making small shipments of good grade - $100/T -
silver ore to smelter. FTJ WR 9-15-65

Russell and partners ship about a truckload (10 tons) of silver-lead a week from the
Silverado. Did not find out where the ore is shipped. FTIJ WR 1-7-66

Active - 3 periodically. FTJ 5-13-68 - Putting in mill,

‘Visited Archie Hatch who said he has the Esperanza and Silverado mines dba Silverado
Mining Corp., 519 Alma, Kingman. They plan 2 small drilling program. FTIJ WR 1-8-71

Messrs. Hale and Russell, Phoenix, came in to get the definitive location of their
unpatented claims on the old Silverado mine. Mr. Russell said he staked 7 claims in

196l adjoining the old Hibernia patented claim, extending wouth of it. He however, did'nt
look for a section corner. He sald recently someone told him the section his claims are
in was traded by the BLMto the State. Our files on the Hibernia and the Silverado give an
indefinite location; therefore, they were advised to go to the BIM office and determine'
the exact location of the patented Hibernia claim, then go to the State Land Dept. and see
whether or not that section had been exchanged/ GW WR 2-28-7L

C.R. Ward Company has been sampling the Silverado mine about 1 mile north of Cedar
(Secs. 23, 26, TL6%N, R15W) and the Hibernia mine some distance north. Davidson
said samples had been sent for assay. VBD WR 8/21/76

It is believed that the Ida Louise #4 mentioned in the report of Melvin H. Jones of
5/5/79 s not the Ida Louise #1-9 in our files. KAP

po_per~ REPRLres



: _
{

e ﬁf% ?@7%

o~
N
~

» g,%z@ﬁ@@%ﬁ%ﬁf@ég\

=

L K

g

\t

23N e N
~))S ) . <
/ nﬂ_mf N\ —~
'/ 4 4 ~ ("
4 ¢ e AU
%7% ) LN J \
L\

g ZABSSs 3 B IPFE AN S s O
Aid) s e . — s A - 5
I, K= ' et By SN\ AN P b~
) &, e ez —~— \ Ay Y Vo 490 7 /%
AETRNE A RTINS A >
N S L B NG
a2 NN T T A \ NP & 19037 N\ /
NS N =T % ndy > 7 ¥
NN AR s ol el ==\ B 1 < oy N h )
W2 : : WSS eSSy _
e e T e ey T et = Srvices e et = e TSRS =

SAK)

)

a INTFRIOR

245

A7'30"



A TR

-

Br9se evey gwee 7900053 NDESED - ppagen

I8 3o

e i i

e S ot S SR e L e

ROZICB OZ LOCATION
(Lopm)

NOTICE IS HVREBY GIVIMl thot the _ JIda Louiso 4

lode nining eleim was locsted by o Jlayes & Wenwr

vhose eddress is Eox 952= Wildeup, Arizong
om _b=2%0 . 1999 ‘

This cloim is 1,500 feat in length along thoe vein or deposii
of uwineral bearing rock in slace and 600 feet in 'width (300

Gonzales

foct on elther side of the center lime of the cloin), forming
a cleim im the chape of a parallelogram,
The general 'course of the claium ig _NoW. to 8.B. - This
notice is pocted ot the Northwest corner of the cloim,
which locotion uonuwent is in Section 3L -y Township 18 W,
Renge_ M W s GESRL, ; :
The claim i3 situasted in the Cedar Valley Hining
District npproximately' 12 Wi, from Cain Spgs. Ranch 1 end
'folls within the _Cedar Valley Mining District 2 of Section
(s) 31 ,Tounzkip 18 north JRange 1% west
Gesw,  Mohave County, Arizons ‘
Hep 72 22 s,
Aertty Foizaler =~
Icavor
oo 832 e 28
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IDUR MOTTO; — WHAT THERE IS IN IT, NO MORE NO 'FSS.

f ! i'o!wuuo T, PHILUIPS, Vice-Pres.—Gen. Mgr. M. E. PHILLIPS, Secretary
THE COLORADO ASSAYING COMPANY
(INCORPORATED)
ASSAYERS AND CHEMISTS
303—623-2842 2244 BROADWAY

DENVER, COLORADO 80201  June 28, 1978
REPORT ON DETERMINATIONS MADE FOR —

1 =]
Mr PY }Ie\lm Ho J ones
Box #1196
Wickenburg, Arizona 85358
Lo ]
SAMPLE MARKS METALS AT ': . || PER CENT || Value per Ton |
HG - 1 Gold 04015 $2,70
Silver 33430 166450
HG - 2 Gold 0401 1,80 :
-. Silver 3150 157150 |
HG - 3 Gold trace
Silver 6{40 32400
HG - 4 Gold ' olos 7120
Silver 17470 88150

: THE COLORADO ASSAYING COMPANY
GOLD AT_¥180. PER OUNCE  SILVER AT__$5. _ PER OUNCE

LEAD AT ___PER UNIT COPPER AT_________PER UNIT 0 i; : ﬁﬁ 2‘2 'z
Y-
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MELVIN H. JONES 3 August 1978,

Mining Geologist

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD.

SUBJECT- Reconnaissance Geological Repor t. Silverado Mine,
Cedar Valley Mining District, Mohave County, Hualapai Mountains,
about 50 miles South of Kingman, Arizona.

1., On the 14th of June, 1978, the undersigned visited the old
Silverado Mine in the Hualapai Mountains. To get there one
takes an old (4 W/drive) road going West to the Mén& (9.9 miles)
from Cane Springs, which is on US highway 93 North of Wickieupy,
Arizona, The Silverado is located in the SWX of the SWi of Sec.
30, T-18-No, R-14-W, (see attached map). The elevation at the
mine is about 5000 ft in a rugged mountain area, Certain individ-
uals calling themselves "H&R"are appar@€ntly re-locating the
claims, and they have accomplished some road work,

2., At the mine site, there is an old double shaft, remains of
a headframe, dump, and various old exploration pits. Part of a
tin covered shed is still standing, and parts of an old ball
mill is near the dump. The surface mine vicinity was looked ower,
but is was not possible to examine mineral formations down the
shaft., The Hiberia mine (patented claim) adjoins, but there is
nothing to indicage boundaries between the Silverado and the Hibernia,
(no old maps were available to the writer).

3.a GEOLOGY. The Silverado is located in pre-Cambrian gniess and
schist., An apparent quartz dyke strikes N, 20°W. across the prop-
erty and this and adjacent strata carries the Silver values, mostly
in near contacts adjoining the major granitic formation. This dyke
can be easily recognized for a distance of 600 ft, and probably
goes much further. This silica oxide (which carries the Ag) is
mostly iron stained brown, and grades into material similiar to
Stephanite (blackish). In the clear quartz, silver is disseminat-
ed Argentite and @Gerargyrite with some of the Ag haloids. Adjoin-
ing darker rocks contain some Ag antimonides, Some of the old
reports on the Silverado mention "silver oxides". Actually, there
are no silver oxide minerals; only the related silicates and carbon-
ates,

b Four(4) samples were taken from the mentioned quartz dykes
and/or immediate vicinity,and the discription of location and assay
results follow: (See attached assay report)

SAMPLE LOCATION . AQ%%%; Au

1, 100 ft. North of the South end of the first $iO 0
dyke series, which runs Southerly from Silveradg 33.3
shaft., Has 10 ft. facies in places. Chip channel
cut sample cut at a location where 5 ft. facies is
exposed. .(§ ft. channel chip).

2. 30 Ft. North of Sample No.l. Chip channel 1,50 01
cut sample taken, covering the 4 ft. facies.

3. Bull dozer pit 100 ft. North of shaft headframe. £ 40 trace
Chip channel cut made along the 4 ft. hgigh Bull-
dozer cut.

.015



Ag Au
b, Grab sample from upper part of dump (near head- 17.7 .ok
frame) Glassy appearing quartzose rocks.

b, Perusal of some o0ld records pertaining to the Silverado
mine reveals that the mine produced one shippment of high

grade silver ore, which was taken out by burros in about 1890, to
the Colorado River where it was shipped to Swansee, Wales to a
refinery. This gave a return of $125,000,00, Two (2) small
springs are near the mine for water (the undersigned saw one

of them). 0l1d reports mention what they call the "Hiberia
vein,” that is at the Silverado and extends for a long distance.
This is believed synominous to the quartz dyke used by the writer.
The shaft is supposedly 68 ft. in depth. One report mentions
stopes not far from the shaft, so it appears that a drift or
drifts were made at depth. A sulphide zone was found at the low
level, Another o0ld report says $200,000,00 in Silver was shipped
around the turn of the Century, and in the early 1900's when silver
was 571i¢ per pound. :

5, The ownership status of the Silverado (and the Hibernia)
is not clear to the undersigned, as no time was spent in examining
into the matter.

This property, with the current silver price in excess of
$6.00 per o0z.,has much merit for further research, exploration,
and drilling.

MELVIN H JONES
Mining Geologist.
Box 1196,
Wickenburg, Az. 85358,
684-2767.



OUR MOTTO; — WHAT THERE IS IN IT, NO MORE NO LESS.

EDMUND E. PHILLIPS, Vice-Pres.—Gen. M M. E. PHILLIPS, Secretary
THE COLORADO ASSAYING COMPANY
(INCORPORATED)

ASSAYERS AND CHEMISTS
303—623-2842 2244 BROADWAY

DENVER, COLORADO 80201  June 28, 1978
REPORT ON DETERMINATIONS MADE FOR —

Mr, Melvin H, Jones
Box #1196
Wickenburg, Arizona 85358
L _
SAMPLE MARKS METALS o:m Ton “ra || PERCENT | Value per T
HG - 1 Gold 04015 $2(70
Silver 33130 166150
HG - 2 Gold 040l 1180
. Silver 31{50 157150
HG - 3 Gold trace
' Silver 6{40 32100
HG - 4 Gold 0404 7120
Silver 17470 88150

THE COLORADO ASSAYING COMPANY
GOLD AT_$180. PER OUNCE  SILVER AT__$5. _PER OUNCE

LEAD AT_________PER UNIT COPPER AT_______" PER UNIT = e
Y—&ﬁw——



Intra-Company Correspondence

SHATTUCK DENN MINING CORPORATION

and

SUBSIDIARIES

Humboldt Office
Date. June 30, 1966
TO: (. R. Sundeen SUBJECT: SILVERADA CLAIM GROUP
' % R.T. Hatch
FROM: 7. 01af Sund 5002 West Flower

Phoenix, Arizona

TYPE: Silver, lead

TERMS REQUESTED:
Mr. Hatch et.al. would possibly ship their ore to the Iron King to be milled on
a custom basis.

LOCATTION:
This property is located in the north east corner of Township 18 North and Range
15 West. It is 4% miles due east of the old Boriana Mines and apparently some
15 miles by road west of Highway 93 from Cane Springs. It is well up in the
.Hualapai Mountain Range. '

GEOLOGY ¢
The general area is underlain by granitic gneiss rocks of the older Precambrian
type. At the mine site there are apparently discontinuous quartz veins or lenses
of milky to bluish quartz, considerably mineralized with silver and lead.

Geological details are not available because a continuously malfunctioning Jjeep
prevented access to the property.

PRESENT OPERATIONS:
Apparently a shaft has been sunk to 100 or 200 feet and 100 feet of lateral
development completed on the above quartz zones. Some ore has been shipped to
Miami Copper but distance and general discontent with Miami has prompted the
operators to request a test shipment to the Iron King for custom milling here.
They claim to be in a position to ship approximately 10 tons per week.

Assays of a sample presented by Mr. Hatch are as follows:
#12869 Au--.06, Ag--17.4, Pb--0.2, Zn--Nil, Cu--0.32.

SUMMARY ¢
Assuming that the ore to actually be shipped contains the same high silver as the
one sample indicates, it may or may not be potential custom ore. If, as Henry
Swanson has indicated, that such high grade silver could easily be lost with the
tailings, then it presumably would be better for Hatch to continue shipping
directly to Miami Copper. ‘ ' , '



% . Silverada Claim Group
)it . © June 30, 1966
vl Page 2

Copies of the ore settlement mill sheet for previous shipments to Miami Copper
have been requested.

CONCLUSIONS

Final conclusions are pending until the above data is forthcoming from Mr. Hatch.
If such information indicates that this property may represent a source of custom

ore #~for the Iron King mill, thenm~sit will be re-examlned in order to determine
the potential tonnage etc.

Jos/av
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MS-41 DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARTZONA.
OWMERS MINE REFORT
Date June 1, 1940

Mine Silverado Mine

Mining Distriet & County -~ Maynard Mining Dist. Location - About 50 miles southeést

Mohave County, -Ariz.- ~ of Kingman and 10 miles

Fyrmer Name - Hibernia Extension Claims west of Kane Springs on
the Sandy.

Owner - T« Mac Smith Address - 715 West Lynwood
Phoenix, Arizona

Operator Address

President Gen. Mgro-

Mine Supt. : Mill Supte

Principal Metals ~ High-grade silver Men ‘Employed

Production Rate ' Mill: Type & Cap.:

Power: Amt. & Type

Operations: Present - Not operated at present

Operations: Planned

Number Claims, Title, etce. - Only 3 claims are in the group now, At one time 20
claims were located, but title work too expensive to
keep up so many claims,

Description: Topography & Geography = See report of Matthews S, Rogers, Mining Eng.
; - 225 Mills Building
San Francisco, California.

Mine Workings: Ambt. & Condition « About 50 years ago one lense of highe-grade oxide
silver ore was mined from this property, packed to the Colorado river and
shipped by water to Swansea, Wales for reduction, the ore assaying from
100 ozs. to several hundred ozse per tone This shipment of ore is reported
to have brought the shippers a return of about $125,000. This ore was so
rich that there was but little cobblings left on the dumps, the ore being
readily detected by the greenish and black stain in the oree Only a small
amount of ore has been shipped from this property since that time, and see
letter from M. W, Woolley, ore buyer for Midvale Smelter, as to the grade
of this ore,



Geology & Mineralization - Please refer to your file on this property, in which there
are excerps from reports made by the following mining engineers:
R, C. Jacobson, Mining Enginecr, Kingman, Arizona
Judge L. V. Root, Mining Editor, Mohave Miner, Kingman, Arizona -
Smiley S. Jones, Mining Engineer, Kingman, Arizona
Matthew S. Rogers, Mining Engincer, San Francisco, California

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings. - Only the top of the ore that was
: left in the raise where the righ silver was mined to ship to Swansea,
is in sight at the present time, but that shows very plainly what can
be expected with development, for the vein is wide, the ore rich, and
the quartz vein a true fissure.

Vein Width, Length, Value, etc. ~ All mining in the past has been done for the
surface or oxide ores, but the last work was the starting of a double
compartment shaft, to reach the .sulphide zone at water level, and at
60 ft. sulphide ore was encountered that assayed 47,0 oz. of silver
per ton, This shaft was stopped at 69 ft. on account of "no funds to
continue," ’

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet - One gallows frame, remains of a one room Tock
house, and the remains of a wrecked lumber one room house is all that
is on the property at present,

Road Conditions, Route - From Kingman to Kane Springs on the Sandy there is a dandy

' county highway. Ten years ago there was a good road from Kane Springs
to the mine, but time and rains have made it pretty bad and it is not
passable all the way without some work being done on it, but light
equipment will put the road in shape with a few hundred dollars spent
on the same. Now one would have to walk possibly £ to 3 miles at the end
of the road to the mine,

Water Supply - Two good springs on the property for camp use, and the shaft at 65 ft,
was making water, which with further sinking would be adequate for mill
use according to engineers report.

Brief History - This property is known as one of the rich silver properties of Mohave
Co, and the only thing that has been lacking is money to sink the shaft
to the sulphide zone, which should be only a short distance from the
bottom of the shaft as it now stands, according to all the engineers that
have becn on the property. Every indication points to a big producer with
further development in the right way - sinking and drifting.

Special Problems, Reports Filed - Excerpts from 4 reports are filed with the above and
. the original reports are in the Possession of the owner, T. Mac Smith,
715 West Lynwood Street, Phoenix, Arizona,

Remarks - This is an outstanding property and the owner would like to show the same to
anyone who has money to buy or money to develop the property, and an
interesting deal could be made with the right person.

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate -« Will sell on a Bond and
lease for a small amount of what the property is worth, or will turn over
controlling interest on an agreement to do certain development work which
will be specified in the agreement.

SIGNED = T, Mac Smith
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ASSAY CERTIFICATE

Silverado Mine Beaverstock & Payne
Kingman, Arizona 552 South Figueroa St,
' Los Angeles, California

A COMPIETE ANALYTICAL TESTING LABORATORY
No, 3720 i
Dec. 20, 1928

@o0ld per Ton Silver per Ton

0z, Troy Value 0z, Troy Value
No. 3720
High-grade streak 457,.1 $260,55
No., 3708
Bromides .08 $1.65 - 253.3 144,40
Gold @ 20,67
Silver @ .57 SIGNED,

Beaverstock & Payne.



ASSAY CERTIFICATE

‘M. S. Rogers,
225 Mills Building,
San Francisco, California,

SMITH - EMERY COMPANY.
Assayers Metallurgical Engineers
Los Angeles, California,

Gold @ $20.67 per oz,
Silver @ ,50 per oz,
December 19, 1929

Silver Lead
0z Value
115503 (No Mark) 2,00 $ 1,00 None
115504 1-A 452,70 226,35 None
115505 2-A 113,00 56 650 None
115506 2-B 261,60 130,80 None
115507 2-C 8464 4432 None
115508 3 +30 #15 None
115509  3-A 26,80 13,40 None
115510 4 +40 »20 None
'SIGNED,

SMITH - EMERY COMPANY
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COPY ;
s. s. JoNEs. s
Consulting Mlnlng Englneer
Kingman, Arlzona.

")_ IulyJBV,.1957.

Dr. Duke S, Gasklns _ e d Y g s
ixth Floor Professmonal Bldg.",o:_i'
Phoenlx, Arizona

Dear Sir:

Having 1nspected xhe Sllverado group of mineo, accompanled by Mr. Te Mac
Smith, the owner, I hereW1th prosent my. flndlngo and conclus1on

The Silverado group con81sts of three mlnlng clains, the La Plata, La Flata
No,"2 &nd the 0jos r ; : . :

L.= A1l the 1mprovements placed on the ground by former operators now- remaining
is'a gallows frame and a small frame bulldlng., The gallows frame could be put into
‘serviceable condition by tightening its bolts. The 68 ft. shaft over which it 1is
placed -is a ‘two compartment shaft, each compartment belng four by four feet in the
clear, the shaft is well tlmbered with 8" k 8" timbers and is apparently in good
VoDQ1tlon. On account of water no 1nsnectlon coqld be made of the bottom of the :i:
‘shaft., Bt

From reports of seemlnp credltabillty, and from .the 1ndlcatlons along the
ouncrops of the veind whlch traverses the claims of +he Silverado- group and the
ad joining Hibernia group, bhere was, a noteworthy prﬁductlon of ore of shlpplng grade.
- Exzact figures, at thi§ time are not ‘available, however, .reports indicate that the
value of the ore shipped out of the immediate v101n1ty was in excess of $200,000,00
(Two Hundred Thousand Dallars)e :

Among the various reports upon the Sllverado property was one by Mr. Rogers
of San Francisco. Mr. Rogers discusses the ‘technical phases involved in the gonesis
of the ore bodies, such as are found on the Silyerado properties; much space is
given to the discussion of the cause of secondary enrichment of silver ores, all on
‘good authority and according to recognlzed prlnciplus.

I% has been my observation, while operator and consultant for several
properties in the Hualapai Mountains, that the silver bearing veins are in the great
majority of instances associated with ‘pegmatite veins such as are noticed on the
Silverado properties, and at other points in the immediate vicinity. These pegmati-
tes represent segregations of massive quarbz and coarse feldspar crystals from a
- nmolten intrusion of granltlc rock 1nto the greatly older pre-Cambrian rocks of the
neighborhood. These pegmatite.dikes are usually roughly tabular in shape and . '
represent the filling fissures aevelop along lines of weakness of a contractlng
cooling magma.” Any subsequent earth' movement. would have a tendency to re-open the
0ld fissures with a consequent ohatterlng of the pegmatite veins occupying. themm.
Owing to the brittle.nature of the’ mlnerals, quartz and feldspar, the. pegmatlte veins
readily yield to shattcring foreésy In the open spaces in the pegmatlte veins the
primary silver bearing minerals were gepos1tcd. A0 the next state the veing were
affected and altered by oxidatlon nd an eros1on “the perlod of seoondary enrichment
50 ably illustrated in the Rogers’ report. I have interpolated this diseussion as a
basis for the thoory that the primary mlneral dep031ts were originally of deep seat
origina

In other localities in the.range'l have noted the occurance of ore both in
the shattered pegmatites and in the talc and clay beside them.



) /
Past shipments o. ore from the Silverado group we.e ootained from the
outerops and short distances below them they were oxidized type of ores, the silver
bearing minerals beingof the chloride and bromide types in association with quartz
and copper carbonate minerals. The No, 2 sample of the accompanying assay sheet
was from an ore showing of similar nature, the ore in place being at the top of an
0ld stope to whiech I had access.

Ores near the present outcrops of the vein are likely to be of a spotted
nature or irregularly distributed owing to a lack of uniformity o8f leaching and
roeprecipitation of the metals incident to irregular profiles along the outcrop of
erosion, _

More uniformity in the ore depositions should be found in the sulphide zone
which according to the report of Mr. Rogers was being approached at a depth of 40
feet in the 68 foot shaft,

Because of water in the shaft and caved condition of the old workings on the
outerop there was no chance to properly sample them notwithstanding these facts it -
is very clearly evident from an inspection of the various dumps that very little
mining was done by the last operators of the property.

The quartz gegmatite veins, with which the silver ores are associated can
be traced very definitely for a distance of a thousand feet, They cquld undoubtedly
be traced a much greater distance by trenches in alignment with the outcrop.

In respect to the outerop the shaft is well located and it can be used to
advantage in future development work.,

The vein showing on the La Plata and the La Plata No. 2 claims has a course
a few degrees west of north and dips approximately eighty degrecs from the horizon-
tal toward the west. It is between six and eight feet between walls,

The facts in regard to location, physical features and water possibilities
are well stated in the report of Mr. Rogers. Concerning future development work, I
would advise that the prosent 68 ft. shaft be sunk an additional depth of 132 ft. to
the 200 level. From that level there should be drifts run north and south of the
shaft, total length of drifts to aggregate 500 feet, I estimate the cost of this
amount of work to be $20,000 (Twenty Thousand Dollars), The expenditure of this
amount would result in a definite conception of the value of the value of the property
and would determine the nature of further operations,

In order to keep the cost of the development within the figure mentioned it
will be necessary to be careful in the matter of expenditures for machinery’ camp
equipment , , ; : .

‘ On the whole where possible in the early stages of development I consider it
profitable to rent such items of machinery as may be necessary for the work until
such a time when the development indicates the best type of machinery to be installed
as permanent figtures.

; The road from the mine to the Cane Springs Ranch, located on a State highway
is passable, but rough for seven miles,in the remaining distance of three miles to
the mine there are no places on the road which could not be repaired at a nominal
costs With the exception of a short stretch near the Cottonwoods all the repair work
could be done with ordinary highway oquipment, which I believe the County would be
glad to loan. Very little manual labor would be required to put the whole distance
from Cane Springs to the mines in good repair,

In regard to the enclosed certificate of assays No, 1 was taken at a point -
425 feet from the shaft apparently beyond the margin of the most northerly ore body,
No, 2 was taken from the top of an old stope 275 feet from the shaft and represents
awo feet of ore on the footwall side of the vein, No. 4 represents six feet of vein
matter towards the hanging wall from the point where No., 2 sample ended the whole
vein at thrs’point~béingle~rt,:widg; ~Noz 8 représénts three fto of vein 8 ft. south
of No« 2 sample. . '

I conclude this report with the statement that I consider the Silverado
merits further extensive development
' Respectfully submitted,
(SIGNED) $s S. Jones,
‘Engineer of Mines,




KINGMAN ASSAY OFFICE
W. S. Everett,
Registered Assayer and Chemist
Certificate of Assay.

July 26, 1937

From: S, Se JOones,
Lab. No. Owners Mark. Ozs, per ton, 2000 lbs, Value per ton
Gold Silver Gold and Silver.

7908 No. 1 Trace 1.18 $ 0.86
7909 - No., 2 201 152,15 117,83
7910 No. 3 01 8.85 7,17
7911 -No. 4 Trace 2.78 2.14

No. 1 Clay gouge 425 feet N, of shaft.

No. 2 Two feet ore top of stope 275 ft.-S. of shaft.

No. 3 Three feet of ore 8 ft. S. of No. 2.

No. 4 Six feet of vein toward hanging wall beside No. 2.

Gold @ $35 per oz.
Silver @ 77¢ per 0z.
Certified by,

W. S, Everett,
Agsayere



"EXCORFTS FROM HBFORT »ADE BY MXITHEJ S. ROGERS,
CIVIL 4ND MIUING ENGIWEZR, 225 MILLS BUIIDING,
S:N ¥RANCISCO, CALIFORNIA."

"The lode outcrops boldly, is quite comspicusus end ean be easily followed for
the greater longth of the entire »roperties. It is ospecially promitent at the crests
of the hills, traversing the country as it does acros:s the natural ‘drainages on the
slopes to the water courses one naturally finds talus or drift overburden.

In many places throughout the wouterop of the vein structure is almost obliter~
ated by oxidation, but elsewhere leached masses of gangue mineral stands up b-ldly.
There is ¢v¥ery indication that the lode is a true fissure vein cutting eruptive
granitoid rocks. The walls are similar in structure, indicated by microscopical
determination as monzonite. That they contain the ferromagnesian elements which will
yield solvents helpful to the pro¢ess of metallic deposition is reasonably ¢ertain,

There are several surface openings along the course of the lode and in almost all
of them ore can be picked out which will yield silver. From these surface cuts, as
indicated upon the accompanying Blue Prints and Photographs the assay samples
(by Smith & Emery Engineering Co.) as submitted were obtainedy The strike of the lode
cuts across the drainage system of the ceuntry gnd therefore exposures are to be found
- in the sides of water courses, The natural result of thig topography is that explor-
ations at depths ‘of 20 to 40 ft. below the capping are comparatively easy to make by
means of short tunnels and adits, v :

As is not unusual in the case of silver bearing lodes the region of leached
outerop or gossan will often yield bunches of good ore. Narrow streaks of ore are
found which will assay 200 to 400 0z, of silver to the ton and one comparatively
shallow exploration yielded at 40 ft. a sample cut across 8 ft, width which assayed
Tor a value of $69 per ton. The results of my sampling at this particular point
accompany this report. "

It is possible that a systematic and extensive exploration of the leached portion
of the lode would yield enough ore of shipping grade to make this work a paying
proposition in itself, and in this connection the report of the U. S. Smelting Co.
upon ore sent to their Salt Lake City smelter may be quoted, They report that the ore
shows "an especially high silver content, and is very desirable shipping ore., Based
upon present metal prices using 57%¢ for silver this ore would net about $95.25 per ton
f«0.bs the Smelter, The freight from Kingman on direct smelting ores of $100 value is
$13 per ton, which would leave $82.25 net after all smelting and freight charges were
deducted," .

In the earlier history of the property many tons of high-grade silver ore were
shippéd by burro pack train to Kingman and other desert points, and thence to Swansea,
Wales, for treatment. Just how many tons and the value of such shipments is difficult
to determine, as the ratio between the cubic contents of the workings and of the dump
material remaining is impossible to determine now, much of the dump material having
been washed away by cloudbursts and removed for use as road making material, I am in
hopes, however, of furnishing you some definite data upon this subject. It must be ,
borne in mind that the cost and risk of mining and transporting such rich silver ore in
those days was relatively a great deal higher than st the present time, also the price
of silver more than double, as egress and ingress to the properties by auto truck
compares favorably Witb transportation by burro pack train.

Good mining praetiee indicates developing the property by exploring the vein at
depth to prove the existence of a body of ore of consistent character,. value and extent,
to justify theerection of a concentration or flotation plant for its treatment. With
this in view a vertical shaft has been started on the claim, Hibernian No., 1 (see blue
print) and now stand at a depth of 60 fte. below collar. Sampling and assays fromt he
vein as exposed in the shaft indicate an average of 47.0 0z. of silver per ton.

From what can be seen of the leached outcrop and the character of the mineraliza-
tion as already described, it may confidently be expected that at the depth where the
direct effects of weathering cease, that is, at or about permanent water level, a zone
of strong enrichment will be encountered,



"EXCERFTS FROM REFORT MADE BY
MATTHEW S. ROGERS.

It is a characteristic of silver deposits that the products of direct oxidation
and secondary deposition are so much mingled that there are no sharply defined
boundaries of molecular change to guide their exploration.s I may indicate some
changes as depth is gained in sinking upon the vein.

In the gossan and down to water level we shall continue to find silver chlorides
and chlorobromides (cerargyrite, embolite, etc,) and then the iodites (iodyrite, etc.)
should occur.

Below the chloride zone one would expect to find native silver and silver
antimonides (dyscrasite) and sulpho-antimonides (pyrargyrite), as well as more silver
glance (argontite) accompanied by gangue minerals usually deposited by ascending waters,
This zone of enrichment may as above stated extend to considerable depth, some hundreds’
of fest below the water line and it is upon the proof of this fact that the future
importance and value of the mine depends, :

It might be inferred that the cres found in this vein and those that may be
expected to be recovered at a greater depth, are complex in character and likely to
prove refractory to ordinary treatment processes. But this is not so. The so called
naloids, that is the salts of silver formed with the 'halogens, iodine, chlorine, and
bromine, are amenable to amalgamation (with Possibly the addition of a salt roast for
the sulphides and antimonides), as of course is the native silver,

A parcel of ore taken from the workings in the oxidized zone bes also been
tested for flotation and table concentration with excellent results, Harley A, Sill
Epgineering Co. who conducted the tests report as follows: - ,

' "I submit for your consideration the results of two preliminary combined table
and flotation tests and one straight flotation test, on the sample of silver ore
marked 'Silverado Mine.'" The work so far completed shas shown that either tabling
ahead of flotation or flotation treatment followed by table concentration will effect
approximately a 9%% recovery of the silver in your ore.

- "It is my opinion that a method of treatment can‘be developed by careful -
research investigation that will show in excess of 95% recovery of the silver values
in your ore in a concentrate that will assay over 2000 ounces in silver,"

The geology, assays, history and local mining conditions indicate clearly a
prospect that will, in my judgement, absolutely justify further development along the
lines I have indicated to you,

Respectfully submitted,

(SIGNED) Matthew S. Rogers.

Argentite Silver Glance  87,1% Ag. (Silver) Cerargyrite Horn Silver 75,3%
Pyrargyte Ruby Silver 59 49% e Bromyrite 57 4%
Proustite Light Ruby 65 ,5% " Embolite 64 .5%
Stephanite Black Silver  68,5% 1 Iodyrite 46 ,0%

Polybasite » 75 ¢6% .



COPY

J. J« Payne G. E. Robertson
Prosident and General Manager Secretary and Treasurer

M. Lo Murdock, Vice President.
John Venable, Counsel. L., V, Root, Mine Mznager..
COLORADO RIVER GOLD MINES, INC,

Kingman, Arizona.
Scptember 1, 1927,

Mp., T. Mazc Smith,
Kingman, Arizona.

My dear Sir:

Answering your questions concerning your Hibernia Extension mining
property, which it has been my pleasure to visit, would state as follows:~

The local formation at your property is pre-Cambrian granite, gneiss
and schist (identisal with the entire Hualapai range). Erosion is great.,
The vein is undoubtedly fissure and the southerly extension of the Hibernia
vein which produced approximately $175,000 in rich silver ore from its upper
levels. The vein is quartz and its harder portions crop several feet above
the surface of the granite and schist, Some faulting is shown at the surface
and frequent crushed zones would indicate vein movements, Mineral is present
in both the solid and crushed portions of the vein. The croppings are from 4
to 15 or more feet in width and a length of several thousand feet., At the
portal of a short tunnel from 18 to 30 inches of good ore now shows. The work
recently performed as annual assessment shows this particular shoot of ore to
go down as evidenced in the bottom of the shallow winze which was sunk, Other
places along the vein should be prospected.

A little common sense used in the exploration of the property will
determine its value. It is probable that sufficient ore would be taken out
during the three or four months period of exploration to meet the expenses
incurred, while there is a good possibility of taking out ores having similar
values to those taken from the same vein on the adjoining Hibernia property,
which would make the initial expense of exploiting this property seem infinitely
small in comparison. I can say that in my four years of scouting in Mohave
County, I have visited no property which shows such possibilities of quick results
with such a small investment.

Hoping to have answered your gquestions, I am

Yours very truly,

(SIGNED) L. V. Root.



COPY

UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFINING & MINING COMPANY
MIDVAIE SMELTER AND MILLS

Downie D. Muir, Jr, General Manager.
W. He Eardley, Assistant Manager.
E. R, Gibson, Cashier

M. W. Woolley, Ore Buyer

Salt Lake City, Utah

January 9, 1929

Mr, K. G, Pulliam, Jr.
555 Roosevelt Building
Los Angeles, California

Dear Mr, Pulliam:

The sample that you recently forwarded to us has been received
and assayed with the results shown .on the enclosed certificate.

This sample shows an especially high silver content, and is a
very desirable shipping ore. Based upon present metal prices, using
575¢ for silver this ore would net about $95.25 per ton, f.o.,b. the
Smelter. ’

The freight rate from Kingman on diTect smelting ores of $100
value is $13 per ton, which would leave $82,25 net after all smelting
and freight charges were deducted.

I would suggest that it would be to our mutual advantage to
have a contract covering any shipments you might be making, and while
it would not obligate you to ship a definite tonnage it would protect
you with a favorable rate on any shipments you might make, :

The figures above mentioned are arrived at by using a flat
maximum treatment charge which we would be willing to incorporate in
a contract proposition from that district, If this suggestion meets
with your approval we will be very glad to forward papers for your
consideration, '

Wishing you every success there, we remain

Yours very truly,

(SIGNED) M. W, Woolley.



COFY
R. C. JACOBSON
MOHAVE ASSAY & ENGINEERING OFFICE

Mining Chemist and Engineer ’
Umpire and Smelter Mine Reports, Mill Designs
Control Determinations Ore Testing Laboratory
Ore Sampling

Kingman, Arizona
June 14, 1926

Mr, T, Mac Smith,
Kingman, Arizona.

Dear Sir:

Have recently visited your mining property in the Ceder Valley
Mining Distriet; and I certainly was very favorably impressed with the
prospectes I understand yourself and associate own three full mining claims
and a five acre Mill Site covering a good Spring of pure water., The three
claims of twenty acres each cover about 4000 feet of the strike of one of
the very well recognized vein systems of the Ceder Valley District, immedi-
ately adjoining the Hibernia Property on its southerly end line, and about
% miles north of Copperville,

The Hibernia vein is a quartz filled fissure in the pre-Cambrian
granite and most persistent in length, being traccable for several miles,
On your claims, the outecrop stands boldly above the surface often showing
20 feet in width, Superficial cuts, pits and two short tunnels expose several
" very rich shoots of typical oxidized silver ore over an intermitent length
of some 1000 feet of the outcrops

Other developments in the immédiate vicinity, and in one particular
in the same vein system (The Hibernia), joining your property on the north,
have proved, almost without exception, a high grade zone of enriched sulfide
ore at water level, invariably directly below identical oxidized shoots.

I consider your prospect most promising, The vein outcrop is very
strong and of good width, the little development, done so far, has been
confined to prospecting for high grade shipping ore. 200 oz. or over; with
some success; but I believe a very profitable ore sho t is likely to result
from deeper development, if projected into the Sulphide Zone.

Judging from the surface showing you may expect to open upwards 5f
4 to 10 feet of vein filling over a length of some 1000 feet, and if not
continuous, the several shoots will be very closely assoc1ated over this length.

The sulphide ores of the district are very easily treated by flotation
usually giving a rich concentrate and high ratio of concentration with an
exceptional clean tailing, 95% to 98% extraction, of silver value is not unusual.

Your prospect in my opinion is very well worthy of vigorous davelopment;

(SIGNED) R. Cy Jzcobson,
Mining Enginecers
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ESSEX GROUP, INC.

ESSEX GROUP 1802 West Grant Rd., Tucson, Az. 85705

Phone (602) 624-7421

1

May 9, 1979

Mr. Melvin Jones
Box 1196
Wickenburg, Arizona 85358

Dear Mel;

Thank you for the reports dated May 5, 1979 on the
Silverado mine and the Greenwood Peak prospect. The two
properties sound very interesting and likely have some potential;
however, you are right in the fact that Essex is interested only
in copper and not in silver and uranium. My interests and
Essex's interests sometimes are divergent. I will show these
reports around to some friends who might be interested and
perhaps we can drum up some activity for you.

I certainly enjoyed your visit to Tucson last week and
look forward to a continuing association. Please let me know
if you come across an interesting copper prospect.

Best regards,
' » /
\’/'/::/::‘; a
:/“”,/ﬁ &'-"W _,x‘/
I;/ Grover Heinpichs

Manager o,f:/E&plor*ation
EGH:td -~

"

A/, Subsidiary of

——

%UNITED
TECHNOLOGIES.



Melvin H Jones
Box 1196,
Wickenburg, Arizona 85358
7 July 1978
(684-2767)

Dear Henry:

Received the assay report back on those samples; not bad.

Phoned your friend Ray Rayes the other day, but he was not
in, Left a message for him to call me, but he never did.

I am about ready to write up a report on your mining
property, but am nol going to do so without some protection.
If you and your partner sign the enclosed paper and return to
me, I will go into action. You might also tell me what you
encountered at the Silverado, as you said you and your friend
were going to do some work opening it up ?

Best regards,

Mr. Henry Gonzales. \Y§§\\ '>XQNM



Melvin 1t Jones

Box 1196

Vickenburg, Az. 85358
12 July 1979

Marian Reid,

California Mining Journal
Rox 678

Santa Cruz, CA

NDear Madam:

Please send a vears sub:zcrintion tothe above name
and address.
Also request the following add:

Good notential silver mine in
Hualapal mountalns, Want buyer or
Operator. Ray Reyessg Wickieup, Arizona,

phone 765-2347.

I assume veriods and comas ark free and that grouns of
wunbers are one word 7 S4,00 are enclosed for add.

Total check for $11.00 enclosed.

Yours truly,



Melvin H.,Jones
Box 1196
Wickenburg, Az, 85358

John Segola

R.A, Meil

3235 Sornhrera Circle
Las Vegas, Nev, 89109

Gentlemen:

The above names were obgined from the County
Assessors' office in Kingman, showing you gentlemen
as owners of the Hibernia Mining property in the
Hualapai mountains,

The writer is one of the partners in the Silverado
mining property, near your mine,

We were wondefing what you might be asking for
the sale of your mine? Or, 1if you might be interested
in a joint venture for the operation of both properties ?

Would appreciate hearing from you gentlemen, as
the nroperties are practically neighbors .

Yours sincerely, K
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

August 20, 1958

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below: .

* Silverado Mine (Mohave County) high-grade silver

(Property) (ore)
also Mica Giant Deposit (Mohave Couhby) mica

We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have

brought up to date,

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail

as possible and attach copies of reports, maps, assay returns, shipment returns

or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a

prospective buyer in looking at the property. v
FRANK P. KNIGHT, .
Director.

Enc: Mine Owner's Report




8849 SIERRA AVENUE, FONTANA, CALIFORNIA 92335
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SINCE 1967
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MELVIN H. JONES
IEE C .o . .
; DEPLHI‘(QIC\‘F]RALA RESOURCES | Mining Geologis vay £, 1979,
S LTVTNARY GROLOGICAL EVALUATION, SILVERADO KINE, CEDAR VALLRY
NTNIRG DISTRICT, MOHAVE COUNTY, WUALATAT MOUNTATNS, ABout 50 miles
«_M__

South of Kineman, Arizona.
r

At the request of“ﬁanry Gonzales, and associates, the under-
sioned examined the Silverado mine from a geolosical viewnoint.,
Initial visit was on 14 June,1978., To get there, one needs z four

wheel drive vehicle,to drive Westerly from Cane Swrings,which is
cn Hichway 93 North ‘of wWickieup,Arizona. See attached mans(Fuhnibits
A =214 B). The location of the 3ilverado has been controversizl,
and this has been the reason “or the delay in making this reocort
from early studies, Various old records had the Silverado at
different locations in this rur~ed area in the Hualapal mountain
(rut 2ll in the same general vicinity). The mine is now located
by mining claim 'Ida Louise #4' filed in the BLM records, and this
covers the 'POPPPCt' location. The locators were unable to find the
customary USGS section markers in the immediate vicinity of the
Zilverado and had to run a line from a vpatented nronerty, to »nin-
»oint the location. »Nr."ng Reves,Pox 752, Wickieup, Az.,i'h,
765-2347 (one of the martners in ONhePQFlD),lb the one to contact
by =2nyone wanting to discuss the mining provnerty. £innual aszess-
nt 1abor has been accomnrlished, »rincipally in rebuilding uhe
an~e3s8 road,  that was rractically impassahle,

s

On the mine si‘e, there 1s an old double shaft at least 70
feet in depth, remains of an old headframe, dump, 2nd various old
exnloration nits. Part of an old rock walled, tin roofed build-
ing is standing, basics of an old ball mill is mear the dump,

The surface mine vicinity was looked over, but it was not possitle
(on this visit) to examine the mineralization down fthe shaft,
4t some distance to the North is the oli”i{ibernia mine, now

a ratented oroverty. Four samples of silver containing ore
were taken and this will be discussed, infra,
2ZCLOGY.

" The 3ilverado is located in Pre-Cambrian sranitic gniess
and shists., 1t annears to be fguartz monzonites., Hineralization
af the ore bearing vein is mrobably Larmidian in age. An aprparent
quartz dvke strikes North 20° West across the pronerty, 2nd this,
=nd adiacent strata,carries the silver values, mostly in contacts
adioining the major eranitic formations, This dyke 1is zomewhere
mear vertical in dip and can be easilv recognized for a distance
of A00 xceb, and »robably ecoes much further., This silicaz dioxide
(w-ich carries the Ag) is mostly ferric {(iron) stained brown in
nolor, and erades into material similiar to atpﬂhanite (blackich)
AJ,)hg,(“nmmoan known as 'brittle silver ore') and is porrwd from
hvnooene solutions, In the clear quartz, silver is disseminated
hreoanti te, Ag,S and Cerargyrite AgCl, with some of the Aq haloids.
Adioining darRer rocks contain some Ag antimonides, Some of the
0l3 renorts on the Silverado mention "silver oxides"™. Actually
there are no such thing as silver oxide minerals; only the related

silicates and carbonites, B
Four() samples were taken from the mentioned guartz dyke

and/or immediate vicinity, and the description of location, and
asgaay results follows (3ee attached assay renort,Ex.C).



SAMPLE . LOCATION AépuAY Al Oz,

1, South of shaft and 100 ft. North of the South end 33.30 ,o0l5
of the readily visible SiO, dyke series, Mineral-
ized facies has width of 18 ft. variying down to
b ft, Chip channel cut sample where width is 5 Ft,
2 30 ft. North of Sample No.l. Chip channel cut made 31,50 .01
across 4 ft. mineralized facies.
3. Bull dozer pit 100 ft. North of shaft headframe. 6,40 trace
Chip chiinel cut on one side of the 4 ft. deep pit.
Grab sample from uvper part of dump (near headframe)l?7.70 .04
Glassy apnearing quartz material,

Perusal of some 0ld records pertaining to the Silverado mine
reveals that the mine produced one shipment of high grade silver
ore, which was taken out by burros in 1890, to the Colorado River,
where it was shinped to Swgnsee, Wales to a refinery, This cave a
return in those days of $125.000, Another o0ld rewort says $200,000,
in Silver was shipned around the turn of the Century, and in the
early 1900's silver was 573¢ pet pounfl. All of the old reports were
favorable for continued mining of commercial grade ore, It is
in the revorts that two(2) small springs are near the mine for water.
The writer saw one of them, One o0ld report mentions stopes near
the shaft, so a drift, or drifts, were made at depth. A sulphide
zone was found at the low level, Other reports mention the*Hibernia
Extension' which purportedly relates to the formations at the o
S8ilverado . The weight of the mentioned reports indicates the mine
has much value,

RECOMZINDATION,

This nronerty, with the current silver price in excess of
$?.@D per o0z., has great merit for further research, exvloration,
and drilling., Good ore is obviously present, but quantities in
amounts sufficent to justify expensive machinery, rebuilding of
roads, transnortation and milling costs, 1is the unknown factor,
Total depth of the ore deposit is also an unknown situation. It is
one of the better silver prosvects, the writer has seen in recent

years (including those in several sta{i:).

MELYIN H JONES

Box 1196 1x -
Wickenburg, Az.85358, Mining Geologist.

EYHIBITS
A - USGS Quad."Hibernia Peak".
B - Map of Ida Louise claim,
c - Assay report,

-
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May 27, 1957

SILVERADO MINE MOHAVE COUNTY
MAYNARD DIST,

This property idle.

MARK GEMMILL



SILVERADO MINE MOHAVE COUNTY

Two Russell Bros., W. H. Russell & son, 5821 Glenrosa, Phoenix (278-4892) (932-9247) .
Visited to consult files on the Silverado mine. They stated they are interested in
the mine with Mr., Hatch and Mr. Hollingsworth of Kingman and are now making a road to
the property. Shaft down 90 ft, - some silver chloride. EGW WR 1-8-65

W. H, Russell, 5821 W. Glenrosa, Phoenix, wants both financial and technical help for
the Silverado property, Mohave County. Property is 1% miles south of Hibernia mine.
Partners are Royce Hatch and R. L. Hollingsworth. They rehabilitated road for access
from Cane Springs and sunk a shaft to 90 feet. Size of the ore shoot and values
were not disclosed. FTIJ WR 6-4-65 :

Silverado Silver west of Cain Springs is making small shipments of good grade - $100/T -
silver ore to smelter. FIJ WR 9-15-65

Russell and partners ship about a truckload (10 tons) of silver-lead a week from the
Silverado. Did not find out where the ore is shipped. FIJ WR 1-7-66

Active - 3 periodically. FTJ 5-13-68 =~ Putting in mill.

‘Visited Archie Hatch who said he has the Esperanza and Silverado mines dba Silverado
Mining Corp., 519 Alma, Kingman. They plan & small drilling program. FTJ WR 1-8-71

Messrs. Hale and Russell, Phoenix, came in to get the definitive location of their
unpatented claims on the old Silverado mine. Mr. Russell said he staked 7 claims in

196l adjoining the old Hibernia patented claim, extending wouth of it. He however, did'nt
look for a section corner. He saild recently someone told him the section his claims are
in was traded by the BLMto the State. OQur files on the Hibernia and the Silverado give an
indefinite location; therefore, they were advised to go to the BIM office and determine'
the exact location of the patented Hibernia claim, then go to the State Land Dept. and see
whether or not that section had been exchanged/ GW WR 2-28-7TL

C.R. Ward Company has been sampling the Silverado mine about 1 mile north of Cedar
(Secs. 23, 26, T16%N, R15W) and the Hibernia mine some distance north. Davidson
said samples had been sent for assay. VBD WR 8/21/76

It is believed that the Ida Louise #4 mentioned in the report of Melvin H. Jones of
5/5/79 is not the Ida Louise #1-9 in our files. KAP
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Seale 1:250,000

LOCATION OF SILVERADA PROPERTY (R



"BXCHRPTS YRCM REPORT MADE BY MATTHEW 3. Royomms,
CIVIL AlD MIRNLEG SNCINEER, 225 MILLS BUILIING,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFCRNLA.™

"The lode cuterups boldly, is yuite conspienous nné csn be essily fol-
jowed for the greater lenmgth of the sutire properties. It is especially
prominent st the crests of the hills, %raversing the cuuntry ss it does 8Crosy
the natursl draindge. On the slopes to the water courses one neturally finds
talus or drift overburden.

In many places throughout, the outerep of the vein siructure is almest
obliterated by oxidation, but elsewhere leached muasses of gangue mineral stend
up boldly. '

There is every indication that the lode is a true fissure wvein cutding
eruptive granitoid rocks. The walls are similar in structure, indicated by
microscopical determination as monzonite. That they contsin the ferromsghes-
izn elements which will vield solvents helpful to the process of matellic de-

pesition is reasonsbly eertain,

There zre several surface openings slong the course of the lode and
in almost 211 of them ore een be picked out which will yield silver. From
these surface euts, ss indiested upon the sccompanying Blue Prints and Pho-
Yographs, the assay samples (by Smith % Beery Buginsering Co.) as submitted,
were obtained. The strike of the lode cuts scross the drainasge system of the
country =nd therefore #whe oxposures srs t¢ be found in the sides of water cour-
sass  The natural result ¢f this topography is that explorations st depths of
20 to 40 feet helow the capping are comparstively essy to meke uy means of short
tunnels and adits. :

As is not umusual in the case of silver basaring lodez the region of
leached ocubcrop or gossen will often yield bvunches of good ore. Nerrow strsaks
of ore are found which will assay £00 to 400 ounees of silver to ihe ton and
ong comparatively shallow explorstion yielded at 40 feet s sumple eut scross
8 feet width which assayed for a value of 169.00 par ton. The resulte of my
sampling ot this pariienler point sccompany this report.

It is possible that a systematic and extensive exploration of the
leached portion of the lode would yleld eunough ore of shipping grade to meke
this work @ paying proposition in itself, snd in this connection the report of
the U8, Smelting Co. upon ore sent to their "uls lake City Omelter msy be yuoted.
They report that the ore shows “an especially high silver content, and is very
desireble shipping ore. Based upon present metal prices, using 574¢ for silver
this ore would net about J95.25 per ton, f.0.b. the Smelter."® The freight
from Xingman on direet smelting ores of $100.00 value is $13.00 per tom, which
would leave $8Z.60 net after all smelting sees &2 snd frelght charges were
duducted.”™ :

In the surlier hlstory of the property many tons of high-gride silver
ore were shipped by burro pack trein to Kingmen and other dessrt points, and
thence to Swansea, Jales, for treatmant. Just how many ftons,; znd the velue
of such shipments, is diffieult tp determine, sz the ratio between the cubic
conkents of the workings und of the dump weterisl remsining is impossible 4o
determine now, much of the dump materisl huving been washed awasy by cloudbursts
end removed for use 28 rosd meking meterisl. I am in hopes, hoeever, of fur-

nishing you some definite dats upon this subject. It must be borne in mind
thet the cost and riek of mining =nd {rasnsporting such rieh silver ore in those
days was relatively s grest deal higher than nt the present time, slso the price
of silver more than double, &s egress -nd ingress in the properties by sulo truck
compares favorably with transporitation by burro pack train.

Good mining practice indicates developing the property by exploring the
vein ut deplb %0 prove the existence of a body of ore of ccnsistent chaprcher,
velue zud extent, to justify the erecticn of & concentrstion or flotation plant
for its isreatment. with this in view & veriticel shaft hag been sturted on the
claim,~ Hibernian Ko. 1 (See Blue Print), end ncw stand st &= depth of 60 feed
below the collar,. Sampling ané asseys from the vein ss exposed in the shaild
indicate an average of 47.0 cunces of silver per ton.

_ From what can be seen of the lenched outcrop and the chsrscter of the
minerslization as slresdy discribed, it masy confidently be sxpected thst at the
depth where the direct offevets of weathering cesse, that is, at or sbout permanent

weter level, a zone of strong snrichment will Ye encountercde.
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OWNERS MINE REPORT

Mine Silverado Mine

. Mining District & County Maynard Mining Dist.

¢ - Mohave County, Ariz.
Former name Hibernia Exté;lﬁ‘lon claims.

Owner T. Mac. umlth V/

. Operator

President

¢

. Mine Supt. o

/

4
. Principal Metals ~ High grade silver /

. Production Rate
. Power: Amt. & Type

. Operations: Present . 1ot operated at present

Operations Planned

Number Claims, Title, etc.

Paeiiniiee 1 1ou0

4. LocationLocation about 50 miles south
cagt of Kingman and: 10 miles west of
fone Spring 35, on the Sandy.
St e e T8N, RmWQ /
6. Address (Owner) 715 We\viﬁz Lynnwood
PhoeniX, Arizona
8. Address (Operator) ¢

. \ \\\ Al i«g,.'“-.« o
10. Gen. Mgr. O Y LR
/“} L .
12. Mill Supt. rae Lo
14. Men Employed 0 A4 {
£ Sty Y.
Vi Vi
16. Mill: Type & Cap: 7

Only three claims are in the group now. At cne' time 20 claims

were locabted, but title work too expensive to keep up so many

clajims.

Description: Topography & Geography See report of Matthews S. Rogers, Mining Engineer,

225 Mills Building, San Francisco, Cal.

i About 50 years ago one lense of high grade oxide silver

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition (ore was mined from this property, packed to the Colorado
river and shipped by wabter to Swansea, Walesy for reduction, the ore assaying fronm
100 oz to several hundred oz. per ton. This shipment of ore is reported to have brought

the shippers raa return of about $125,000,00. This ore was so rich that there was but
little cobblings left on the dumps, the ‘ore heing readily detected by the greenish and
black gtain in the ore. Only a small amount of ore has been sghipped from this property
‘since that time , and see letter from V. ﬂI. Woolley, ore buyer for Midvale Smelter, as

to the grade of this ore.

N



g . e (8 :
o g 1 ge refer to your flle on th. property, in which there
o netlemn Mmerahzatlonf lare &weerps from reportu made by theﬁ;ollowmg minin g engineers
b Ja00ugon, Mining Fngineer, Kingman, Arizona
Iudge L. V. Root, Mining Editor, Mohave Miner, Kingeman, Arizona
Smiley S. Jones, Mining Engineer, Kingmam, Arizona
Matthew S, Rogers, Mining Enginecr, San Francisco, California
24. Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings
Only the top of the ore that was left in the
raise where the rich silver was mined to:shiip to: Swansea; isdinbaightratrthenpresent,
time, but that shows very plainly what can be expected with development, for the
vein is wide, the ore rich, and the guartz vein a true fissure.

24-A Vein Width, Length, Value, etc. A11 mining in the past has been done for the surface or
oxide ores, but the last work was the starting of a double compartment shaft, to
reach the sulphide zone at water level, and at 60 ft., sulphide ore was encountered
that assayed 47.0 oz of silver per ton. This shaft was stopped at 69 ft. on account
of "no funds to continue®.

25. Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet one pgallows frame, remsins of a one room rock house,
and the remains of a wrecked lumber one room house is all that is on the property
at p resent.

26. Road Conditions, Route gy, w3n0man to Cane Springs on the Sandy, there is a dandy
county highway. Ten years ago there was a good road from Cane Springs to the mine;
but time and rains have made it pretty bad and it is not passable all the way without
some work being done on it, but light equipment will put the road in shape with a
few hundred dollard spent on the same. Now one would have to walk possibly two to

27 V&Qﬁ@ }es 8t the end of the road to the mine.

; Y o good springs on the property for camp use, and the shaft at 65 ft. was

making water, which with further sinking would be adequate for mill use according
to engineers report.

28. Brief History This property is known as one of the rich silver properties of Mohave Co.
and the only thing that has been lacking is money to sink the shaft to the sulphide
zone, which should be only a short distance from the bottom of the shaft as it now
stands, according to all the engineers that have been on the property. Every indication
points to a big producer with further development in the right way--sinking and
drifting. P

29. Special Problems, Reports Filed  Excerpts from four reports are filed with the above,

and the original reporte are in the possesiion of the
owner, T. Maé Smith, 715 West Lynmnwood$treet, Phoenix,Ariz.

This is an outstanding property and the owner would like to show the
30~I{ﬂnaﬂ“ same to anyone who has money to buy or money to develop the property,
and an interesting deal could be made with the bight person. :

Will sell on a Bond and Lease for a
small amount of what the propérty is

worth, or will turn over controlling interest on an agreement to do certain
development work which will be speéified in the agreement.

31. If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.

!

32.. Signed.i...oc.. T Maw SRR o s L A

33. Use additional sheets if necessary.
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES -
STATE OF ARIZONA ¢

MINE OWNER’S REPORT -

Date June 1" 1940,

Mine Silverado Mine 2. Location, Maynard Mining District,

Mohave County, Arizonae.

Mining District & County Location about 50 miles south east of Kingman, and ten miles
west of Cane Springs, on the Sandy.

9
Former name Hibernia Extension claims.

. Owner T. lae Smitﬁ, 6. Address (Owner) 715 west Lynwcod
Phoenix, Arizona.
Operator 8. Address (Operator)
Presidént, Owning Co. : 9A. President, Operating Co.
9
GenzMerins  gpords Jons msow ans.g Se g ... 14. Principal Minerals High grade Silver
. Mine Supt. 15. Production Rate
Mill Supt. 16. Mill: Type & Cap.
Men Employed : 17. Power: Amt. & Type
Operations: Present not operated at present. ;
. Operations: Planned
Number Claims, Title, etc. Only three claims are in the group now. At one time 20 elaims
were located, but title work too expensive to keep up s@ many
claimse
Description: Topography & Geography gq report of Matthew S. Rogers, Mining Engineer,
225 Mills Building, San Franeiseo, Cal.
Mine Workihg.s=Amts'&“cﬁ'i_n_.di,t_ioﬁfl About 50 years ago one lense of high grade oxide silver

ore was mined from shis property, packed to the Colorado River, and shipped by water

to Swansea, Wales, for reduction, the ore assaying from 100 oz. several hundred oz.

per ton. This shipment of ore is reported to have brought the shippers a return of

sbout $125.000.00. This ore was so rich that there was but little cobblings left on

the dumps, the ore being readily detected by the greenish and black stain in the ore.
Only & small amount of ore has been shipped from this property since that time, and

see letter from M. W. Woolley, ore buyer for Midvale Smelter, as fo the grade of this ore.
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23. Geology & Mineralization Please refer to your file on this property, in which there are
excerps from reports made by the following mining englneers'
R. C. Jacobson, Mining Engineer, Kingman, Arizona.
Judge L. V. Root, Mining Editor, Mohave Miner, Kingmen, Arizona.
Smiley S. Jones, Mining Engineer, Kingman, Arizons.
Matthew S. Rogers Mining Engineer, San Franciseco, California.
24. Ore: Positive & Probable Ore Dumps, Tailings '
Only the top of the ore that was left in the raise where the
rieh silver was mined to ship to Swansea, is in sight at the
present time, but that shows very plainly what can be expected
with development, for the vein is wide, the ore rlch and the quartsz

24A. Dimensions and Value of Ore]%&l feus P ome

o

411 mining in the past has been done for the surfaesd or exide ores,
but the last work was the starting of a double compariment shaft,
to reach the sulphide zone at water level, and at 60 feet, sulphide
ore was encountered that assayed 47.0 oz. of silver per ton. This
{ ; (13 p 111
75 Mies MillEquipment, & Hos%z_asfi};ee\gas stopped at 69 feet, on aeccount of "no funds to continue.

One gallows Frame, remains of a one room rock house, and the
remains of a wrecked lumber dne room house is all that is on the
property at present.

26. Road Conditions, Route From Kingmen to Cane Springs on the Sandy, there is a dandy county
highway. Ten years ago there was a good road from cane shrings to
the mine, but time and rains have made it preetty bad and it is
not passable all the way without some work being done on it, but light egipment will put the
road in shape with a few hundred dollars spent on the same. How one would have to walk
ossibly two to three miles at the end of the road to the mine.
. Water Supply
Two good springs on the property for eamp use, and the shaft at 65 feet
was making water, which with further sinking would be adequate for mill
use according to engineers report.

28. Brief History This property is known as one of the riech silver properties of lMohave
County, and the only thing that has been lacking is money to sink the
shaft to the sulphide zone, whie¢h should be énly a short distance from
the bettom of the shaft as it now stands, according to all the enginecers
that have been on the preoperty. Every indication points to a big produecer
with further development 1n.the rlght way-- sinking end drifting.

29. Special Problems, Reports Filed - =
Excerpts from four:- renorts are filed with-the above, and the original

b reports aré in the possession of the ewner, T. lac gmlth 715 West
Lynwood Street, Phoenix, Arizona.

30. Remarks This is an outstanding prbperty, and the owner would like to show
: ~ _the same te anyone who has- money to buy, or money to develop the
property, and an interesting deal could be made with the right
person. i

31. If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate. Will sell on a Bond and lease for a small

amount of what the property is worth, or will turn over controlling
interest on an agreement to do “certain development work whlch will
be speclfled 1n the agreement.

37, Signature ..... T ‘,2 M,J Y 2\

733 Usoe addftibnal sheets if necessary. = » ; g s an v [ [ - |



MS-41 DEPARTMENT OF, MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE. OF ARIZONA.
OWMERS MINE REPORT
Date June 1, 1940
Mine Silverado Mine

Mining District & County - Maynard Mining Dist. Location ~ About 50 miles southeést

Mohave County, Ariz.- of Kingman and 10 miles
Former Name - Hibernia Extension Claims west of Kane Springs on
- the Sandya
Owner - T. Mac Smith Addresg - 715 West Lynwood
Phoenix, Arizona
Operator Address
President Gen, Mgre-
Mine Supts Mill Supt.
Principal Metals - High-grade silver Men Employed
Production Rate ' Mill: Type & Cape:

Power: Amt, & Type

Operations: Present = Not operated at present

Operations: Planned

Number Claims, Title, etce = Only 3 claims are in the group now., At one time 20
claims were located, but title work too expensive to
keep up so many .claims,

Description: Topography & Geography = See report of~Mhtthews Se Rogers, Mining Eng.
vIi 3 225 Mills Building
San Francisco, California,

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition < About 50 years ago one lense of high-grade oxide
‘silver ore was mined from this property, packed to the Colorado river and
shipped by water to Swansea, Wales for reduction, the ore assaying from
100 ozs. to several hundred o%ss per tone This shipment of ore is reported
to have brought the shippers a return of about $125,000, This ore was so
rich that there was but little cobblings left on the dumps, the ore being
readily detected by the greenish and black stain in the oree Only a small
amount of ore has been shipped from this property since that time, and see
letter from Ms W, Woolley, ore buyer for Midvale Smelter, as to the grade
of this ore.



Geology & Mineralization - Please refer to your file on this property, in which there
are excerps from reports made by the following mining engineers:
R, C. Jacobson, Mining Enginecr, Kingman, Arizona :
Judge L. V. Root, Mining Editor, Mohave Miner, Kingman, Arizona -
Smiley S. Jones, Mining Engineer, Kingman, Arizona
Matthew S. Rogers, Mining Engineer, San Francisco, California

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings. -~ Only the top of the ore that was
: left in the raise where the righ silver was mined to ship to Swansea,
is in sight at the present time, but that shows very plainly what can
be expected with development, for the vein is wide, the ore rich, and
the quartz vein a true fissure. '

Vein Width, Length, Value, etc. - All mining in the past has been done for the
surface or oxide ores, but the last work was the starting of a double
compartment shaft, to reach the .sulphide zone at water level, and at
60 fte. sulphide ore was encountered that assayed 47.0 0z, of silver
per ton. This shaft was stopped at 69 ft. on account of "no funds ta
continue,." ) ;

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet = One gallows frame, remains of a one room rock
' house, and the remains of a wrecked lumber one room house is all that
is on the property at present.

Road Conditions, Route -~ From Kingman to Kane Springs on the Sandy there is a dandy

' county highway, Ten years ago there was a good road from Kane Springs
to the mine, but time and rains have made it pretty bad and it is not
bassable all the way without some work being done on it, but light
equipment will put the road in shape with a few hundred dollars spent
on the same« Now one would have to walk possibly 2 to 3 miles at the end
of the road to the mine.

Water Supply - Two good Springs on the property for camp use, and the shaft at 65 fte
was making water, which with further sinking would be adequate for mill
use according to engineers report.,

Brief History - This property is known as one of the rich silver properties of Mohave
Co. and the only thing that has been lacking is money to sink the shaft
to the sulphide zone, which should be only a short distance from the
bottom of the shaft as it now stands, according to all the engineers that
have been on the property. Every indication points to a big producer with
further development in the right way - sinking and drifting.

Special Problems, Reports Filed - Excerpts from 4 reports are filed with the above and
: the original reports are in the possession of the owner, T, Mac Smith,
715 West Lynwood Street, Phoenix, Arizona,

Remarks = This is an outstanding property and the owner would like to show the same to
anyone who has money to buy or money to develop the property, and an
inte:esting deal could be made with the right persone

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate « Will sell on a Bond and
lease for a small amount of what the property is worth, or will turn over
controlling interest on an agreement to do certain development work which
will be specified in the agreement ’

SIGNED -~ T, Mac Smith"
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9108, STofiiopdT  ooien
Consulting Mlnlng Englneer
Kingman, "Arizona.

Ty 2, 1987,

-

Dr. Duke S. Gasklns ; ok A e
ixth Floor Professional Bldg.' O SR
Phoenlx, Arizona

Dear Slr. Ll R o s L s G

Hav1ng 1nspected the Silverade group of mines, accompanied by Mr. T. Mac
Smith, the owner, I herew1th present my. flndlngc and conclusions‘

The Silverado group con31sts of three mlnlng clains, the La Plata, La Plata
No, 2 &and the BjnRund  eJOOL WRIBUNAY, S % 3 :

... All the 1mprovements placed on the ground by former operators now remaining
is'a gallows frame and a small frame bullding., The gallows frame could be put into
.serviceable condition by tightening its bolts, The 68 ft. shaft over which it is
placed 4s a ‘two compartment shaft,, each compartment being four by four feet in the
clear, the shaft is well tlmbered with 8" x. 8" timbers and is apparently in good
conqltion. On account of water no, 1hsnectlon could ve made of the bottom of the i
‘shaft, G

From reports of seemlng credltabillty, and from the 1nd1catlons along the
outerops of the vein Wthh traverses the claims of . -the Silverado- group and the
ud,]olnmg Hibernia group there was, a noteworthy productlon of ‘ore”of shlpplng grade.
- Exact figures, at this time are not ‘available, however reports indicate that the
value of the ore shlpped out of the immediate v101n1ty was in excess of $200,000,00
(Two Hundred Thousand Dollars).

Among the various reports upon the Sllverado property was one by Mr. Rogers
of San Francisco. Mr. Rogers discusses the ‘technical phases involved in the gonesis
of the ore bodies, such as are found on the Silyerado properties; much space is
given to the discussion of the cause of secondary enrichment of silver ores, all on
"good authority and according to recognlzed prlnciplus. :

It has been my observation, while operator and consultant for several
properties in the Hualapai Mountains, that the 51lver bearing veins are in the great
majority of instances associated with pegmatlte veins such ag are noticed on the
Silverado properties, and at other poinks in the immediate vicinity. These pegmati-
tes represent segregations'Of massive'quartz and. coarse feldspar crystals from a
- molten intrusion of granltlc rock into tne greatly older pre«Cambrian rocks of the
neighborhood. These pegmatite.dikes are usually roughly tabular in shape and . '
represent thé filling fissures develop along lines of weakness of a contractlng
cooling magma.® Any subsequent earth’ movement would have a tendency to re-open the
0ld fissures with a consequent ohattering of the pegmatite veins occupying. them.
Owing to the brittle. nature of the’ minerals, quartz and feldspar, the. pegmatlte veins
readily yield to shattering foreéss In the open spaces in the pegmatlte veins the
primary silver bearing minerals were gep051ted. JIn the next state the veins were
affected and altered by ox1datlon énd” an eros1on “the perlod of secondary enrichment
s0 ably illustrated in the Rogers' report. I have interpolated this discussion as a
basis for the theory that the primary mlneral dep031ts were originally of deep Seat
origine

In other localities’ in the.range’l have nsted the occurance of ore both in
the shattered pegmatites and in the talc and clay beside thems



Past shipments of ore from the Silverado group were ootained from the
outerops and short distances below them they were oxidized type of ores, the silver
bearing minerals beingof the chloride and bromide types in association with quartz
and copper carbonate minerals, The No. 2 sample of the accompanying assay sheet
was from an ore showing of similar nature, the ore in place being at the top of an
0ld stope to which I had access,.

Ores near the present outcrops of the vein are likely to be of a spotted
nature or irregularly distributed owing to a lack of uniformity of leaching and
reprecipitation of the metals incident to irregular profiles along the outerop of
erosion,

More uniformity in the ore depositions should be found in the sulphide zone
which according to the report of Mr. Rogers was being approached at a depth of 40
feet in the 68 foot shaft,

Because of water in the shaft and caved condition of the 0ld workings on the
outerop there was no chance to properly sample them notwithstanding these facts it -
is very clearly evident from an inspection of the various dumps that very little
mining was done by the last operators of the property.

The quartz gegmatite veins, with which the silver ores are associated can
be traced very definitely for a distance of a thousand feets They cquld undoubtedly
be traced a much greater distance by trenches in alignment with the outerope.

In respect to the outerop the shaft is well located and it can be used to
advantage in future development work.

The vein showing on the La Plata and the La Plata No, 2 claims has a course
a few degrees west of north and dips approximately eighty degrecs from the horizon-
tal toward the west. It is between six and eight feet between walls,

The facts in regard to location, physical features and water possibilities
are well stated in the report of Mr. Rogers. Concerning future development work, I
would advise that the prosent 68 ft. shaft be sunk an additional depth of 132 ft. to
the 200 level. From that level there should be drifts run north and south of the
shaft, total lemgth of drifts to aggregate 500 feets I estimate the cost of this
amount of work to be $20,000 (Twenty Thousand Dollars), The expenditure of this
amount would result in a definite conception of the value of the value of the property
and would determine the nature of further operations,

In order to keep the cost of the development within the figure mentioned it
‘will be necessary to be careful in the matter of expenditures for machinery  camp
equipment o : g 2l
: On the whole where possible in the e=rly stages of development I consider it
profitable to rent such items of machinery as may be necessary for the work until
such a time when the development indicates the best type of machinery to be installed
as permanent figtures.

; The road from the mine to the Cane Springs Ranch, located on a State highway
is passable, but rough for seven miles,in the remaining distance of three miles to
the mine there are no places on the road which could not be repaired at a nominal
coste With the exception of a short stretech near the Cottonwoods all the repair work
could be done with ordinary highway equipment, which I believe the County would be
glad. to loan, Very little manual labor would be required to put the whole distance
from Cane Springs to the mines in good repairs

In regard to the enclosed certificate of assays No, 1 was taken at a point -
425 feet from the shaft apparently beyond the margin of the most northerly ore body,
No. 2 was taken from the top of an 0ld stope 275 feet from the shaft and represents
owo feet of ore on the footwall side of the vein, No. 4 represents six feet of vein
matter towards the hanging wall from the point where No, 2 sample ended the whole
vein at thrs’point‘béing18~ft,:midq@ "Noz 8 représbnts three fto of vein 8 ft. south
of No« 2 sample, '

I conclude this report with the statement that I consider the Silverado
merits further extensive development o
‘ Respectfully submitted,
(SIGNED) :S. S. Jones,
‘Engineer of Mines,

y



KINGMAN ASSAY OFFICE

W. S. Everett,
Registered Assayer and Chemist

Certificate of Assaye

July 26, 1937

From: Se Se JOnes.
lab. No. Owners Mark, 0zse per ton, 2000 lbse. Value per ton
Gold Silver Gold and Silver.

7908 No. 1 Trace 1,12 $ 0.86
7909 - Noe 2 »01 152415 117,83
7910 NO. 3 001 8.85 7.17
7911 -No. 4 Trace 2,78 2.14

No. 1 Clay gouge 425 feet N. of shaft.

No. 2 Two feet ore top of stope 275 ft. S. of shaft.

No, 3 Three fect of orels fts S« of No. 2.,

No. 4 Six feet of vein toward hanging wall beside No. 2.

Gold @ $35 per oz.

Silver @ 77¢ per 0Z.

Certified by,

W. Se Everett,

Agsa

yers



"EXCTRFTS FROM :EFORT »ADE BY MAMITHEJ S. ROGERS,
CIVIL AND MINING ENGIWEER, 225 MILLS BUILDING,
SsN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA."

"The lode outerops boldly, is quite comspicusus end can be oasily followed for
the greater length of the entire nroperties. It is cspecially promient at the crests
of the hills, traversing the country as it does acros: the natural ‘drainages Cn the
.slopes to the water courses one naturally finds talus or drift overburden.

In many places throughout the woutcrop of the vein structure is almost obliter-
ated by oxidation, but elsewhere leached masses of gangue mineral stands up b-oldly.
There is C¥ery indication that the lode is a true fissure vein cutting eruptive
granitoid rocks. The walls are similar in structure, indicated by microscopical
determination as monzonite, That they contain the ferromagnesian elements which will
yield solvents helpful to the pro¢ess of metallic deposition is reasonably ¢ertain.

There are several surface openings along the course of the lode and in almost all
of them ore can be picked out which will yield silver. From these surface cuts, as
indicated upon the accompenying Blue Prints and Photographs the assay samples
(by Smith & Emery Engineering Co.) as submitted were obtaineds The strike of the lode
cuts across the drainage system of thp country gnd therefore expostres are to be found
- in the sides of water courses, The natural result of this topography is that explor-

ations at depths 'of 20 to 40 ft. below the capping are comparatively easy to make by
means of short tunnels and adits.

As is not unusual in the case of silver bearing lodes the region of leached
cuterop or gossan will often yield bunches of good ore. Narrow streaks of ore are
found which will assay 200 to 400 0ze of silver to the ton and one comparatively
shallow exploration yielded at 40 ft. a sample cut across 8 ft, width which assayed
Tor a value of $69 per ton. The results of my sampling at this particular point
accompany this report. .

It is possible that a systematic and extensive exploration of the leached portion
of the lode would yield enough ore of shipping grade to make this work a paying
proposition in itself, and in this connection the report of the U. S. Smelting Co.
upon ore sent to their Salt Lake City smelter may be quoted. They report that the ore
shows "an especially high silver content, and is very desirable shipping ore. Based
upon present metal prices using 57%¢ for silver this ore would net about $95.25 per ton
fe.0.be the Smelter, The freight from Kingman on direct smelting ores of $100 value is
$13 per ton, which would leave $82.25 net after all smelting and freight charges were
deducted " 4

In the earlier history of the property many tons of high-grade silver ore were -
shipped by burro pack train to Kingman and other desert points, and thence to Swansea,
Wales, for treatment. Just how many tons and the value of such shipments is difficult
to determine, as the ratio between the cubic contents of the workings and of the dump
material remaining is impossible to determine now, much of the dump material having
been washed away by cloudbursts and removed for use as road making material, I am in
hopes, however, of furnishing you some definite data upon this subject. It must be j
borne in mind that the cost and risk of mining and transporting such rich silver ore in
those days was relatively a great deal higher than at the present time, also the price
of silver more than double, as egress and ingress to the properties by auto truck
compares favorably witp transportation by burro pack train.

Good mining pr&gtiue indicates developing the property by exploring the vein at
depth to prove the existence of a body of ore of consistent character, value and extent,
to justify theerection of a concentration or flotation plant for its treatment. With
this in view a vertical shaft has been started on the claim, Hibernian No. 1 (see blue
print) and now stand at a depth of 60 ft, below collar. Sampling and assays fromt he
vein as exposed in the shaft indicate an average of 47.0 o0z. of silver per ton.

" From what can be seen of the leached outerop and the character of the mineraliza-
tion as already described, it may confidently be expected that at the depth where the
direct effects of weathering cease, that is, at or about rermanent water level, a zone
of strong enrichment will be encountered,



"EXCERPTS FROM REFPORT MADE BY
MATTHEW S« ROGERS.,

It is a characteristic of silver deposits that the products of direct oxidation
and secondary deposition are so much mingled that there are no sharply defined
boundaries of molecular change to guide their exploration., I may indicate some
changes as depth is gained in sinking upon the wvein.

In the gossan and down to water level we shall continue to find silver chlorides
end chlorobromides (cerargyrite, embolite, etes) and then the iodites (iodyrite, otc.)
should occure.

Below the chloride zone one would expect to find native silver and silver
antimonides (dyscrasite) and sulpho~antimonides (pyrargyrite), as well as more silver
glance (argontite) accompanied by gangue minerals usually deposited by ascending waters,
This zone of enrichment may as above stated extend to considerable depth, some hundreds’
of feet below the water line and it is upon the proof of this fact that the future
importance and value of the mine depends., ‘

It might be inferred that the cres found in ‘this vein and those that mey be
expected to be recovered at a greater depth, are complex in character and likely to
prove refractory to ordinary treatment processes, But this is not so. ‘The so called
naloids, that is the salts of silver formed with the “halogens, iodine, chlorine, and
bromine, are amenable to amalgamation (with possibly the addition of a salt roast for
the gulphides and antimonides), as of course is the native silver.

A'parcel of ore taken from the workings in the oxidized zone bas also been
tested for flotation and table concentration with excellent results, Harley A, Sill
Epgineering Co. who conducted the tests report as follows:

; "I submit for your consideration the results of two preliminary combined table
and flotation tests and one straight flotation test, on the sample of silver ore
marked *Silverado Mine.'"  The work so far completed shas shown that either tabling
ahead of flotation or flotation treatment followed by table concentration will effect
approximately a 93% recovery of the silver in your ore.

- "It is my opinion that a method of treatment can be developed by careful
research investigation that will show in excess of 95% recovery of the silver values
in your ore in a concentrate that will assay over 2000 ounces in silver."

The geology, assays, history and loeal mining conditions indicate clearly a

prospect that will, in my Judgement ; ‘absolutely justify further development along the
lines I have indicated to you,

Respectfully submitted,

(SIGNED) Matthew S. Rogers.

Argentite Silver Glance . 87,1% Age (Silver) Corargyrite Horn Silver. . 75.3%
Pyrargyte Ruby Silver 59.49% " Bromyrite 57.44%
Proustite Light Ruby 6545% ° Embolite 64 .5%
Stephanite Black Silver = 68,5% " Iodyrite 46.0%

Polybasite 75¢6% .
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i ¥ine ¥anagere

COLORAPO RIVER GOLD MINES, IRC.

Kingmen, Arizons.

September 1, 1927. Colf{
¥r. T. Hee Smith, :

Kingman, Arigons.

Ky desr %ir: :
inswering your questions concerning your Hibernis ixtention mining
Property, which it hes been my pleasure to visit, would state as followsi-

The loeal formation at your property is pre-Cambrisn granite, gnelss
and schist (identical with the entire Huslapsi renge)e Irosion is grect. The
vein is undoubtdgly fissure snd the southerly extension of the Hibernis vein
which produced spproximetely {175,000 in rich silver ore from its upper levels.
The vein is quartz snd its herder portions crop several feet above the surface
of the granite end schist. Tome foulting is shown =t the surface and frequent

erushed zones would indicate vein movements. [Jinersl is present in both

the solid and ecrushed portions of the vein. The eroppings sre from 4 to 15 or
more feet in width and & length of several thousund feete /% the portsl of a
short tunnel from 18 to 30 inches of good ore now shows. The work recently
performed as snmaal sssessment shows this psrticeular shoot of ore to go down as
evidenced in the bottom cf the shallow; winz which was sunk. (ther pleaces slong
the vein should be prospected.

: A little common sense used in the exploration of the property will
determine its-value. It is probable thet sufficient ore would be taken out during
the three or four months period of explorsticn to meet the expenses incurred,

while there is 2 good possibi@ity of teking out ores heving similer values to those
taken from the same vein on the adjoining Hibernie property, which would muke the
initial expense of exploiting this property seem infinitely smsll in comparison.

1 ean say that in my four years of seouting in Yohave County, I have visited no pro=
perty which shows such possibilities of guick results with such s small investment/

Hoping to have answered yovr questions, I am,
Yours very truly,

{%tgned) L. V. Root.



"ASSAY CERTIFICATE
SMITH -« EMERY COMPANY.
Assayers Metallurgical Engineers
Los Angeles, California,

.M. S. Rogers, : Gold @ $20,67 per 0z,

225 Mills Building, ' Silver @ ,50 per 0z,
San Francisco, California, December 19, 1929

Silver Lead

076 Value
115503 (No Mark) 2,00 $ 1,00 None
115504 1=A 452,70 226,35 None
115505 2=A 113,00 56 650 None
115506 2-B 261,60 130,80 None
115507 2=C 8,64 4,32 None
115508 3 030 ¢1b None
115509 B=h 26,80 13,40 None
115510 4 . 40 020 None
SIGNED,

SMITH - EMERY COMPANY



COFrY

J. J. Payne G. E. Robertson
Prcsident and General Manager Secretary and Treasurer

M, Lo Murdock, Vice President.
John Venable, Counsel, L. V. Root, Mine Mznager.
COLORADO RIVER GOID MINES, INC,

Kingman, Axrizona.
Scptember 1, 1927,

Mr. T. Muc Smith,
Kingman, Arizona,

My dear Sir:

Answering your questions concerning your Hibernia Extension mining
property, which it has been my pleasure to visit, would state as follows:~

The local formation at your property is pre-Cambrian granite, gneiss
and schist (identigal with the entire Hualapai range). Erosion is great,
The vein is undoubtedly fissure and the southerly extension of the Hibernia
vein which produced approximately $175,000 in rich silver ore from its upperxr
levels. The vein is quartz and its harder portions crop scveral feet above
the surface of the granite and schist. Some faulting is shown at the surface
and frequent crushed zones would indicate vein movements. Mineral is present
in both the solid and crushed portions of the vein. The croppings are from 4
to 15 or more feet in width and a length of several thousand feet. At the
portal of a short tunnel from 18 to 30 inches of good ore now shows. The work
recently performed as annual assessment shows this particular shoot of ore to
go down as evidenced in the bottom of the shallow winze which was sunke. Other
places along the vein should be prospected.

A little common sense used in the exploration of the property will
determine its value. It is probable that sufficient ore would be taken out
during the three or four months period of exploration to meet the expenses
incurred, while there is a good possibility of taking out ores having similar
values to those taken from the same vein on the adjoining Hibernia property,
which would make the initial expense of exploiting this property seem infinitely
small in comparison. I can say that in my four years of scouting in Mohave
County, I have visited no property which shows such possibilities of quick results
with such a small investment.

Hoping to have answered your questions, I am

Yours very trly,

(SIGNED) L. V. Root.



COPY

UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFINING & MINING COMPANY
MIDVAIE SMELTER AND MILLS

Downie D. Muir, Jr, General Manager.
W. He Eardley, Assistant Manager.
E. R, Gibson, Cashier

M. W. Woolley, Ore Buyer

Salt Lake City, Utah

January 9, 1929

Mr, K. G, Pulliam, Jr.
555 Roosevelt Building
Los Angeles, California

Dear Mr. Pulliam:

The sample that you recently forwarded to us has been received
and assayed with the results shown .on the enclosed certificates

This sample shows an especially high silver content, and is a
very desirable shipping ore. Based upon present metal prices, using
57%¢ for silver this ore would net about $95.25 per ton, f.0,be the
Smelter, '

The freight rate from Kingman on direct smelting ores of $100
value is $13 per ton, which would leave $82,25 net after all smelting
and freight charges were deducted.,

I would suggest that it would be to our mutual advantage to
have a contract covering any shipments you might be making, and while
it would not obligate you to ship a definite tonnage it would protect
you with a favorable rate on any shipments you might make.

The figures above mentioned are arrived at by using a flat
maximum treatment charge which we would be willing to incorporate in
a contract proposition from that district, If this suggestion meets
with your approval we will be very glad to forward papers for your
consideration,

Wishing you every success there, we remain

Yours very truly,

(SIGNED) M. W, Woolley.



ASBSAY CERTIFPICATE

Silverado Mine Beaverstock & Payne
Kingman, Arizona 552 South Figueroa St,
Los Angeles, California

A COMPIETE ANALYTICAL TESTING LABORATORY
No. 3720 "
Dece 20, 1928

@old per Ton Silver per Ton

Oze Troy Value 0zs Troy Value
No, 3720
High-grade streak 457,1 $260,55
No. 8708
Bromides 08 $1.65 25343 144,40
Gold @ 20,67
Silver @ .57 SIGNED,

Beaverstock & Paynes,



R, Co JACOBSON
MOHAVE ASSAY & ENGINZRERING OFFICE

Mining Chemist end ingincer
Umpire «nd Smelter Mine Reports,liill Designs
Control Determinstions - Ore Testing Labuvratory !
Ore Sampling

Kingman, Arizons.

A
A Cy June 14, 1926,

Vro. Te lize Smith,
Eingmen, irizons.

Lear Sirg . .
Have recently visited your mining property in the Ceder Valley Nining
Tistriet; snd I certainly was very favorsbly impressed with the prospect.

I understond yourself «nd associste cwn three full mining claims and a five

aere 1ill Site eovering e good Spring of pure watere The three c¢laims of twenty
acres each cover zbout 4000 feet of the stkike of one of the very well recognized
vein systems of the Ceder Valley Pistrict, immedistely adjoining the Hibernia
Property on its Southerly end line, ond about 13 Miles North of Copperville.

The Hibernia Vein is & quartz filled fissure id the precombrian granite
and most presistent in length, being traceable for severzl miles. On your claims,
the outerop stands boldly above the surfuee often showing 20 feet in width.
Superficial cuts, pits und two short tunnels expose several very rich shoots of
typical oxidized silver ore over zn intermitent length of some 1000 feet of the
outerops ;
Other developments in the immediate vicinity, sund in one perticular
in the seame vein system (The Hibernia), joining your property on the north, have
proved, almost without exception, a high grade zone of enriched sulfide ore at
water level, invariably direetly below identicul oxidized shoots.

I eomsider jour prospect most promising. The vein outerop is very . o
strong and of good width, the 1little development, done so fsr, hes been con=-
fined to prospecting for high grsde shipping ores 200 0z. or overj with
some success; but I believe & very profitable ore shoot is likely to result
from deeper development, if projected into the Sulphide “one.

Judging from the surface showing you may expect Lo open upwards
of & to 10 feet of vein filling over a length of some 1000 feet, and if not
continuous, the several shoots will be very closely associated over this length.

The Sulphide ores of the district sre very easily treated by flo-
tation, usnally giving & rich concentrate and high ratio of concentration with
sn exceptional clean tailing, 95% to 98% extraction, of the silver value is not

unusuale ;
Your prospect in my opinion is very well worthy of vigorous developmente

(Signed) g, ¢. Jaccbson,

Mining Lngénesr.



COPY
R. C. JACOBSON
MOHAVE ASSAY & ENGINEERING OFFICE

Mining Chemist and Engineer
Umpire and Smelter Mine Reports, Mill Designs
Control Determinations Ore Testing Laboratory
Ore Sampling

Kingman, Arizona
June 14, 1926

Mr, T. Mac Smith,
Kingman, Arizona.

Dear Sir:

Have recently visited your mining property in the Ceder Valley
Mining District; and I certainly was very favorably impressed with the
prospects I understand yourself and associate own three full mining claims
and a five acre Mill Site covering a good Spring of pure water., The three
claims of twenty acres each cover about 4000 feet of the strike of one of
the very well recognized vein systems of the Ceder Valley District, immedi-
ately adjoining the Hibernia Property on its southerly end line, and about
1% miles north of Copperville,

The Hibernia vein is a quartz filled fissure in the pre-~Cambrian
granite and most persistent in length, being traccable for several miles,
On your claims, the outerop stands holdly above the surface often showing
20 feet in widths Superficial cuts, pits and two short tunnels expose several
very rich shoots of typical oxidized silver ore over an intermitent length
of some 1000 feet of the outcrop.

Other developments in the immediate vicinity, and in one particular
in the same vein system (The Hibernia), joining your property on the north,
have proved, almost without exception, a high grade zone of enriched sulfide
ore at water level, invariably directly below identical oxidized shoots.

I consider your prospect most promising, The vein outerop is very
strong and of good width, the little development, done so far, has been
confined to prospecting for high grade shipping ore. 200 0z. or over; with
some success; but I believe a very profitable ore sho t is likely to result
from deeper development, if projected into the Sulphide Zone.

Judging from the surface showing you may expect to open upwards of
4 to 10 feet of vein filling over a length of some 1000 feet, and if not ;
continuous, the several shoots will be very closely associated over this length,

The sulphide ores of the district are very easily treated by flotation
usually giving a rich concentrate and high ratio of concentration with an ‘
exceptional clean tailing, 95% to 98% extraction, of silver value is not unusual.

Your prospect in my opinion is very well worthy of vigorous development o

(SIGNED) R. Cy J=cobson,
Mining Enginecres



ESSEX GROUP, INC.

ESSEX GROUP 1802 West Grant Rd., Tucson, Az. 85705

Phone (602) 624-7421

[

May 9, 1979

Mr. Melvin Jones
Box 1196
Wickenburg, Arizona 85358

Dear Mel:

Thank you for the reports dated May 5, 1979 on the
Silverado mine and the Greenwood Peak prospect. The two
properties sound very interesting and likely have some potential;
however, you are right in the fact that Essex is interested only
in copper and not in silver and uranium. My interests and
Essex's interests sometimes are divergent. 1 will show these
reports around to some friends who might be interested and
perhaps we can drum up some activity for you.

I certainly enjoyed your visit to Tucson last week and
look forward to a continuing association. Please let me know

if you come across an interesting copper prospect.

Best regards,

s

R
7
&

E< Grover Hei pri‘c"hs
Manager of Exploration
EGH :td '

\// Subsidiary of

—

%"& UNITED
TECHNOLOGIES.



Melvin H Jones
Box 1196,
Wickenburg, Arizona 85358
7 July 1978
(684-2767)

Dear Henry:
Received the assay report back on those samples; not bad.

Phoned your friend Ray Rayes the other day, but he was not
in, Left a message for him to call me, but he never did,

I am about ready to write up a report on your mining
property, but am nol going to do so without some protection,
If you and your partner sign the enclosed paper and return to
me, I will go into action. You might also tell me what you
encountered at the Silverado, as you said you and your friend
were going to do some work opening it up ?

Best regards,

Mr. Henry Gonzales., \Q§N§\.:Xﬂww



Melvin H Jones

Box 1196

Wickenburg, Az. 85358
12 July 1979

Marian Reid,

California Mining Journal
Box 628

Santa Cruz, CA

NDear Madam:

Please send a years subseription tothe above name
and address,
Also request the following add:

Good potential silver mine in

Hualapai mountains., Want buyer or
Operator. Ray Reyess Wickieup, Arizona,
phone 765-2347,

I assume periods and comas areg free and that groups of
numbers are one word 7  $4,00 are enclosed for add.

Total check for $11.00 enclosed.

Yours truly,



lelvin H.Jones
Box 1196
Wickenburg, Az, 85358

John Segola

R.A. Neil

3235 Sornhrera Circle
Las Vegas, Nev, 89109

Gentlemens

T'he above names were obgined from the County
Assessors' office in Kingman, showing you gentlemen
as owners of the Hibernia Mining nroperty in the
Hualapai mountains,

The writer is one of the partners in the Silverado
mining property, near your mine,

We were wondefing what you might be asking for
the sale of your mine?% Or, if you might he interested
in a joint venture for the overation of both properties ?

Would appreciate hearing from you gentlemen, as
the properties are practically neighbors .

Yours sincerely,
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Mre. T. Mac Smith

——

Phoenix, Arizona [ %/W@/é/u"




ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

August 20, 1958

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

 Silverado Mine (Mohave County) high=-grade silver

(Property) (ore)
also Mica Giant Deposit (Mohave Couhbty) mica

We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have

brought up to date.

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail
as possible and attach copies of reports, maps, assay returns, shipment returns
or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a

prospective buyer in looking at the property.,

ek B it

FRANK P, KNIGHT,
Director.

Enc: Mine Owner's Report



8849 SIERRA AVENUE, FONTANA, CALIFORNIA 92335
METALLURGIST

ASSAYER

CHEMIST

WILKINSON ASSAYS

CERTIFICATION REPORT

SINCE 1967

REFINER

PHONE (714) 823-4607

PRODUCER OF 999.7 GOLD

CHARGE

WEIGHT USED

DATE

PRICE PER OZ.

OZS. PER TON

GRAMS PER TON

VALUE PER TON

GOLD

SILVER

H,00

b OX,

COPPER

&/ ;gagzhz % &L

P gt

L&

2

LEAD

PLATINUM

IRIDIUM

RHODIUM

PALLADIUM

TUNGSTEN

URANIUM

MELVIM JOMES

Sl |

Submitted by

Assay based on specimens left at lab. only bl

Sample

Assayer

Based on assay ton of 2,000 Ibs.




8849 SIERRA AVENUE, FONTANA, CALIFORNIA 92335
METALLURGIST

ASSAYER

CHEMIST

WILKINSON ASSAYS

CERTIFICATION REPORT

SINCE 1967

REFINER

PHONE (714) 823-4607
PRODUCER OF 999.7 GOLD

CHARGE

WEIGHT USED

DATE

PRICE PER OZ.

OZS. PER TON

GRAMS PER TON

VALUE PER TON

SILVER

He00

L. O Z,

&6(30/;

74 9,99

oy =

S24

99

COPPER

v

LEAD

PLATINUM

IRIDIUM

RHODIUM

PALLADIUM

TUNGSTEN

URANIUM

A IFLVIM Jopnlzs

S~

0 ccarie

ullrimasy]

Submitted by

Assay based on specimens left at lab. only

Sample

Assayer

Based on assay ton of 2,000 Ibs.




ASSAYER

e CHEMIST

WILKINSON ASSAYS

CERTIFICATION REPORT

8849 SIERRA AVENUE, FONTANA, CALIFORNIA 92335 ®
° METALLURGIST e

SINCE 1967

REFINER

) PHONE (714) 823-4607
PRODUCER OF 999.7 GOLD

S CHEM ). FIRE

CHARGE

WEIGHT USED

DATE

PRICE PER OZ.

OZS. PER TON

GRAMS PER TON

VALUE PER TON

GOLD

SILVER

H.00

\ OZ,

5/0/79

d40.28

8

o9

COPPER

LEAD

PLATINUM

IRIDIUM

RHODIUM

PALLADIUM

TUNGSTEN

URANIUM

AMELVIAL ToMES

Submitted by

Assay based on specimens left at lab. only e Based on assay ton of 2,000 Im i\ \‘( 9

Sample

Assayer

N
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VELVIN H. JONES

PT. MINERAL RESOURCES Miiing Caslogist .
- PHOSHIX, ARIZONA o e Nay 5, 1979.

WLIMINARY GROLOGICAL EVALUATION, SILVERADQ NMINE, CEDAR VALLEY
MINING DISTRILL, MOHAVE COUNTY, HdAlAiAI MOUNTAINS, 2about 50 miles
South of Kineman, Arlzona.

At the request of Hﬂnry Gonzales, and associates, the under-~
signed examined the Silverado mine from a geolosical viewnoint,
Initial visit was on 14 June,1978., To get there, one needs z four
wheel drive vehicle,to deVP Westerly from Cane Sorings,which is

cn Hichway 93 North "of i 1P&19up Arizona. See attached maps(Fxhibits
A 2nd B)., The location of the Silverado has been controversi=l

and this has been the reason “or the delay in making this reoort
from early studies. Various 0ld records had the Silverado at
different locations in this rursed area in the Hualapail mountain
(rut 211 in the same sgeneral vicinity). The mine is now located

by mining claim 'Ida Louise #4' filed in the BLM records, and this
covers the 'correot' location. The locators were unable to find the
customary USGS section markers in the immediate vicinity of the
“ilverado and had to run a line from a nifpnted vroverty, to oin-
~oint the location. v Mr. Ray Reyves,Box 95 Wickieun, Az.,, h,
765-2347 (one of the partners in ONnershln),l the one to contact

by =nyone wanting to discuss the mining proverty. ~Lnnual aszess-
ment labor has been accomnlished, mrincinally in rebuilding the
2r~ess road,  that was nractically impassahle,

On the mine si-e, there i3 an old double shaft at least 70
feat in depth, remains of an old headframe, dump, 2nd various old
exrmloration nits. Part of an old rock walled, tin roofed build-
ing is standing, basics of an old ball mill is near the dump,

The surface mine vicinity was looked over, but it was not possitle
(on this visit) to examine the mineralization down the shaft,

4%t some distance to the North is the ¢li”ilibernia mine, now

a matented oroverty, Four samples of silver containing ore

were taken and this will be discussed, infra,

nECLOGY.
The Zilverado is located in Pre-Cambrian sranitic gniess
and zhists. It avmears to be guartz mongonites. UNineralization
i 5f the ore bearing vein is mrobably Larmidian in age, An arnarent
. nuartz dyke strikes North 20° West across the pronerty, =nd this,
=nd adiacent Qtruta carries the silver values, m~ostly in ﬂon+3,ts
adioining the major eranitic formations, This dyke 1is =zomewhere
mear vertical in dio and can be easily recognized for a distsznce
of A00 feet, and »robably soes much further. This silica dioxide
(w-'ich carries the Ag) is mostly ferric (iron) stained brown in
rolor, and grades into material similiar to ufn“*an'te (blackish)
zhg”(hﬂmmﬂhTV known as 'hrittle silver ore') and is formed from
kvioaene solutions Ln the clear quartz, silver is disseminated
; Arsentite, Ag,S and Cerargyrite AgCl, with some of the Ao haloids.
f Adiocining darker rocks contain some Ag antimonides. Some of the
! 013 revorts on the Silverado mention "silver oxides". Actuzlly
there are no such thing as silver oxide minerals; only the related
silicates and carbonites,

fo

Four() samples were taken from the mentioned cuartz dyke
and/or immediate vicinity, and the description of location, and
assay results follows (See attached assay report,Ex.C).



AMPLE LOCATION AéhuAY il Oz.

1 South of shaft and 100 ft, North of the South end 33.30 .,o0ls
of the readily visible SiO, dyke series, Mineral-
ized facies has width of 15 ft. variying down to
L ft, Chip channel cut sample where width is 5 Ft,

Zs 30 ft. North of Sample No.l. Chip channel cut made 31,50 .01
across 4 ft. mineralized facies.

3. Bull dozer pit 100 ft, North of shaft headframe. 6,40 trace
Chip chemnel cut on one side of the 4 ft. deep pit.

L, Grab sample from uvper part of dump (near headframe)l7.70 .04

Glassy appnearing quartz material.

Perusal of some o0ld records pertaining to the Silverado mine
reveals that the mine produced one shipment of high grade silver
ore, which was taken out by burros in 1890, to the Colorado River,
where it was shinped to Swansee, Wales to a refinery. This ecave a
return in those days of $125.000, Another old revort says $200.000,
in Silver was shipped around the turn of the Century, and in the
early 1900's silver was 572¢ per pounfl., All of the old reports were
favorable for continued mining of commercial grade ore. It is
in the revorts that two(2) small springs are near the mine for water.
The writer saw one of them, One old report mentions stopes near
the shaft, so a drift, or drifts, were made at depth, A sulphide
zone was found at the low level, Other reports mention the'Hibernia
Extension' which purportedly relates to the formations at the o
S8ilverado . The weight of the mentioned reports indicates the mine
has much value,

RECOMEINDATION,

This vronerty, with the current silver price in excess of
$7.53 per oz., has great merit for further research, exvloration,
and drilling, Good ore is obviously present, but quantities in
amounts sufficent to justify expensive machinery, rebuilding of
roads, transnortation and milling costs, is the unknown factor.
Total depth of the ore devosit is also an unknown situation. It is
one of the better silver prosvects, the writer has seen in recent

yvears (including those in several sta{ii).

‘{i\\-(\w\ \‘\\0'\“

MELVIN H JONES

Box 1196 1% s :
Wickenburg, Az.85358. Mining Geologist.

EYHIBITS
A - 5GS Quad,"Hibernia Peak".
B - Map of Ida Louise claim,
c - Assay report.
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May 27, 1957

»  SILVERADO MINE MOHAVE COUNTY
MAYNARD DIST,

This property idle.

MARK GEMMILL
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3¢ S« J O NE S
Consulting Miaing Engineer
Kingnan, Arizonae.

July 27, 1937. ; C %
Ir. Iuke 5. Geskins

Sixth Floor Professionsl Bldg.,
Pheenix, Arizona.

Lesyr Sir; ;
\ Having inspected the Silverado group of mines, acecompanied by lVre. T
Mae Smith, the owner, I herewith present my findings and conclusions:
a
. The Silverado, group consists of three mining c¢laing, the La Plata,
Is Flatu loe 2 and the Qjo.

411 the improvements pleced on the ground by former operators now
remcining is & gellows {rame and & small frame building. The gallows frame
could be put into serviceable condition by tightening its bolts. Tha sixty-
eight foot shaft cver which it is pluced is & two compartment shaft, each
compartment being four by four feet in the clesr, the shaft is well timbered
with @"X8" timbers and is apparently in good condition. Un acecount of water
no inspection counld be made of the bottom of the shaft.

From reports of seeming creditubility, end from the 1ndications along
the outerops of the vein which traverses the claims of the ° ilverado group
and the adjoining Hibernis group, there was & noteworthy production of ore
of shipping grade. ixaet figures, at this time are not available, however,
reports indicate that the velue of the ore shipped out of the immediate
vicinity was in excess of {$200,000.00 (Two Hundred Thousand Dollars).

smong the various reports upon the “ilverado property was one by
lir. Rogers of San Francisco. Vr. Rogers discusses the technicsal phases in-
volved in the genesis of the ore bodies, sueh as are found on the Silverado
properties; much space is given to the discussion of the cause of seconda—
ry enrvichment of silver ores, all on good suthority and according to recog-
niged principles.

It hes been my observation, while operator and comsultant for se-
veral properties in the Huslapai lountaine, thet the silver besring veins
sre in the grest majority of instences assoeiated with pegmstite vains such
as are noticed on the Silverado properties, and at other points in the immeéd
diste vicinity. These pegmatites represent segregations of massive quarts
and cosrse feldspor erystals from a molten intrusion of grenitic rock into
the grestly older pre-cambrisn roeks of the neighborhood. These pegmetite:.
dykes are usually roughly tabular in shupe and represent the filling fissures
daevelopes along lines of weakness of & contrscting cooling magma. Any sube
sequent earth movement would have & tendency to re~open the old fissures with
aconsequent shattering of the pegmetite veins oecupying them. Owing to the
brittle nature of the minerals, guartz and feldsper, the pregmatite veins
readily yield to shattering forces. In the open spaces in the pegmatite veins
the primsry silver bearing minerals were deposited; In the next stage the veins
were affected snd altered by oxidation end an erosion the period of secondary
enrichment so ably illustrated in the Rogers report. I have interpolated
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this discussion as & busis for the theory that the primary mineral deposits
were originally of deep seet origin.

In other localities in the range I have noted the oeccurance of
ore both in the shattered pegmatites and in the talec snd clay beside thems

Past shipments of ore from the Silversdo group were obtained from
the outcrops end short distences helow them they were oxidized type of ores,
the silver bearing minersls being of the chloride snd bromide types in asso-
ciation with guartz and copper curbonate minerals. The love £ sample of the
accompanying asscy sheet was from an ore showing of similar nature , the
ore in place being at the top of an 0ld stope to which I had cccess.

Ores near the present outcrops of the vein are likely to be of a
spotted nature or irregulerly distributed owing to & lack of uniformity of
lesehing and repreecipitation of the metals incident to irregulir profiles
along the outerop of erosion.

Yore uniformity in the ore depositions should be found in the sul-
phide zone which cecording to the report of lr. Rogers was being upproached
zt a depth of forty feet in the sixty-eight foet shaft.

Because of water in the shuft and caved condition of the old work-
ings on the outerop there was no chance to properly sasmple them notwithstand-
ing these facts it is very clearly evident from an inspection of the verious
dumps thet very little mining was done by the last operators of the property.

The quartz pegmatite veins, with which the silver ores are essociated
can be traced very definitelj for a distance of & thousend feet. They could
undoubtedly be traced a much grester distence by trenches in alignment with the
outerope. - ¢

In respect to the outerop the shaeft is well locnted and it can be used
to advantage in future development work.

The vein showing on the la Plsta and the Ia Plata No. 2 claims hos a
course a fow degrees west of north and dips azpproximately eighty degrees from
the horizontal toward the west. It is between six and eight feet bstween walls.

The faets in regsrd to loeation, physical festures snd water possibili-
ties are well stated in the report of lMr. Rogers. Concerning future develop-
ment work, I would sdvase that the present sixty-eight foot shaft be sunk sn
additional depth of one hundred and thirty-two feet to th@fﬁundred level.

Trom thet level there should be drifts run North snd South of the shaft, to-
tal length of drifts to aggregate five hundred feet. 1 estimate the cost of
this zmount of work to be $20,000.00 (Twenty Thousand Dollars). The ex=-
penditure of this amount would result in & definite conception of the value
of the value of the property and would determine the nature of furthur opera-
tionse

In order to keep the cost of the development within the figure
mentioned it will be necessery to be careful in the matter of expenditures
for machinery and camp equipment.

On the whole where possible in the esrly steges of development 1
consider it profitable to rent such items of mechinery &8 may be necussary

for the work until sueh & time when the developrent induc tes the best type
of machinery to be installed ss permsnent fixtures.
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"he road from the mine to the Cene Springs Hsnch, located on a State
Highway is passable, bul rough for seven miles, in the remeining distance
of three miles to the mine there ure no plaees on the roed which eculd not be
repeired at & nominal cost. VWith the exception of & short stretch nesr the
Cottonwocds all the repair work could be done with ordinsry highwey equipment,
which I believe the County would be glad to losn. Very little mesmual lubor
would be reyuired to put the whole distence from Cane Springs to the mines in
good repeir.

In regard Yo the enclosed certificate of sssuys loe. 1 was tsuken

at a point 425 feet from the shaft appsrently beyond the margin of the most
northerly ore body, lo. 2 wes taken from the top of an old stope 27L feot from
the shaft and represents two feet of ore on the footwnll side of the vein, lo. 4
reprasents six feet of wedn matior towsrds the hanging wall from the point
where lo. £ ssmple ended the whole vein &t this point being eight fect wide.
Jo. & represents three feet of vein eight feet South of Hoe. & samples

I conclude %this report with the statement thet I consider the 3ile
vorado merits further extensive developmente.

Respectfully submitied,

(Signed] 5. 9. Jones,
Fngineer of Vines.



VLACURDTS PRCHM RUF0RT UALS BY ¥aTOiier . ROFeLRT,
CIVIL .BL JIHLAG .w..x_mua, 225 #ILL? ﬁ’JlL;L:G
Tad FRANCITCO, CoLITCRAL W™

"he lcde cuterups buldly, is uite consplenous nnc csn se 2a3ily fol-
jowed for tne greater length of the sutire properties. It is eupecially
prominent <% the crests of the kills, traversing iie c.oantry ss iL coss across
the natursl dralinage. On the slopes to the water courses one naturully finds
talus or drift cverburden.

In many places throughout, the outcrup of the vein structure is ulmost
obliterated by oxidation, but elsewhere leached musses of gangue mineral atand
up bolalye.

There is every lndication that the lode is a true fissure vein cutding
eruptive granitoid rccks. The walls are similar in structure, indicated by
microscopicul determination as monzonitee. That they contsin tne ferromagrnes-
ian elements which wlll yield gslvents helpful to the procesa of maetzllic de-

position is reasonsbly certain,

There =2re several surface openings along the course of the lode and
in almoa®t all of them ore cun he pickad out which will yield silver. from
these gurfsace cuts, 23 indicated upon the amccompanying Blue IPrints and Fho-
tographs, the assay semples (by Smitkh % daery Eoginzering Cc.) as submitted,
were obtained. The strike of the lode cuts sacross the drainage system of the
country #nd therefure ¥wds a2xpnsares ara tc 8e found in tha sidea of snter cour-
FhEN The nutural result of this topography is that explorations .t depths of
2C %o 40 faet nelecw tha capping ars: compsr:tively ersy to aeie y meens of short
tunnels znd ocits.

48 18 not amusual in thae case of silver bazring lodes tne reglen of
leached outcrop or xossun will often yield bunches of good orae. arrow streaks
of ore arg found wihich will assuy 200 to 400 manees of silver to ihe ton ané
one comparativaly shallow aexploration yielded at 40 feet a sample cut ucross
8 feet width which assnyad for n value of 092,00 var ton. ™Me results ol my
sampling ~«t this pariicnler point sccompany this report.

it i3 possible that a systematic und extensive explorution of the
leached portion of the lode would yield euaowgsh ore of shipping griade to meke
this work a paying proposition in itselr, :na in %nis connection the report of
the U.%. Cmelting Co. uson ora gent t, thaeir “alt Taka City Tmelter mey be yucted.
They report th:.t the oro shows "an eapecially hignh silver content, sna is very
desireble shipping or=. Based upcn present metal prices, using 57.¢ for silver
this ore would net about J90.E25 ger ton, T.0.0. tle ‘maltere"” The freight
from Kingman on direct smeltlng oras of 3100460 valua is ;313,00 per ton, which
would leave $82.80 net aftar all smaeliing mews &2 und frelizht charges ware
deducted.” '

In the surliaer hlstory of the property many tons of iigh-gride silver
ore werg shipped by burro pack train to XKingmsn znd other desart points, andé
thence to 3wangea, Sales, for treatmant. Just how muny tons, =ad she velue
of sucn shipmenta, {3 difficult to determine, «s bLhe rutio betwuon tho cubic
conjents of the workings u«nd of the dump meterial remsining is impossible to
detvermine now, much of the dump material hsving bean wushed awzy by cloudbursts
wnd removaed tfor use =9 rosd muking matsriol. I wio ia tiopes, however, of fur-

nishing you some definite datu upon this subjact. It must be borne in mind
thet She zoat ond rlok of nininsg rad tragsvorting sucen riech silver ure .n those
duys wa3 relotively a grewt deal higher than :t the present time, ulso the price
of silver mora thaa doubla, a3 agrass nd ingress Lo tha proporties by suto truck
comparas favorably with transportaticn by burro pack trains

Goud mining practice indicsztes developing the jroperty vy explcering the
vein ot dz2oba Yo orove the axistance of u Iuay of ure of erngiastent cnnrscter,
7z lur wid extent, to justify the esreeticn of & concenbrstion or flctation plant

for its urzuirant. Sish s5uls in view a verticsi shaft how been sterted on the
claim,- iiibernicn N¥o. 1 {Tee Blue Print), ~nd aew ustand ot = cepth of 60 feet
selow the cullar, Sampling and asseys from the vein us exposed in the ghaft

inuicata sn average of 47.0 cunces of silver per tcne



UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFISING & MINING COMPANY
RIDVALE SMELT:R AND MILLS

Townie T. Muir, Jr. General lianagers
%o Ho Zardlay, assistant lLianzger.
Be Re Gibson, Cashier
¥. W, woolley, Ora Buyer.

Salt Leke City, Utah

Jamuary 9, 1929.

ir. Ko G Pulliam, Jre
555 Roosevelt Building,
Los Angeles, California.

Dear lMr. Pulliam:

The sample that you recently forwarded to
us hes been received and cssayed with the results shown on
the enclosed certificate.

This sample shows an especially high silver
content, and is a very desirable shipping orae. Based upon

present metal prices, using 5754 for silver' this ore would
net about $95.25 per ton, fe0ebe the Smelter.

The freight rate from Kingman on ddrect
smalting ores of $100.00 value is 413,00 per ton, which would
laave $82.25 net after all smelting and freight charges were
deducted.

I would suggest that it would be to our mutual
advantage to have a contract covering any shipments you might
be making, and while it would not obligate you to ship a defi-
nite tonnage it would protect you with a favorable rote on any
shipments you mizht maka.

The figures above mentioned are arrived at by
using a flat maximum treatment charge which we would be willing
to incorporate in a contract progosition from that districte.

If this suggestion meets wiih your approval we will ba very glad
to forward papers for your considaration. »

Wishing you every success there,
we remain
Yours very truly,

(2igned)  Ii. . Woolley.
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